IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG LOCAL DIVISION, JOHANNESBURG)

CASE NO:

In the matter between

NKOSINATHI BIKO First Applicant

MILLARD ARNOLD, SONJA SEBOTSA, MURPHY Second Applicant
MAFISON MOROBE, NONTSIKELELO MARGARET

BIKO, NKOSINATHI BIKO, BENNIE KHOAPA and

ISHMAEL MKHABELA

in their capacaties as the joint trustees of the STEVE

BIKO FOUNDATION TRUST

and

WESTGATE WALDING AUCTIONEERS (PTY) LTD First Respondent
CLIVE STEELE Second Respondent
SUSAN ELIZABETH STEELE Third Respondent

FOUNDING AFFIDAVIT

I, the undersigned,

NKOSINATHI BIKO,

do hereby make oath and say that
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THE PARTIES

1 I am the first applicant. | am an adult male businessman having a business
address at The Steve Biko Foundation, 11th Floor, The Braamfontein

Centre, 23 Jorissen Street, Johannesburg, Gauteng.

2 The facts contained herein are within my own personal knowledge and

belief and both true and correct.

3 I bring this application in my personal capacity and as one of the duly
authorised trustees of the Steve Biko Foundation Trust IT3566/98. | am

also the Chief Executive Officer of the Steve Biko Foundation.

4 | am the son of the late Steve Biko and official representative of the family.
The late Steve Biko was an anti-apartheid activist in South Africa in the
1960’s and 70’s. He was a student leader and later founded the Black
Consciousness Movement which would empower and mobilize much of the
black population. He died in 1977 from injuries sustained while in police

custody.

5 The second applicants are Millard Arnold, Sonja Sebotsa, Murphy Mafison
Morobe, Nontsikelelo Margaret Biko, Nkosinathi Biko, Bennie Khoapa and
Ishmael Mkhabela, adult male and female business persons, cited in their
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capacities as the joint trustees of the Steve Biko Foundation Trust
No. IT 3566/98 (“the Steve Biko Foundation”) carrying on business at 11th
Floor, The Braamfontein Centre, 23 Jorissen Street, Johannesburg,
Gauteng. | shall, when referring to conduct of the joint trustees, refer to

that as conduct of the Steve Biko Foundation.

| am duly authorised to act on behalf of the Steve Biko Foundation to
launch this application on its behalf. If my authority is challenged | will

provide proof of such authority at the hearing.

The Steve Biko Foundation raises and expends funds for the purposes of
advancing human rights and democracy in South Africa in accordance with
the values that Steve Biko promoted. In practice, this involves the
protection of the Steve Biko legacy and the Foundation works closely with

members of the Steve Biko family to achieve this.

The first respondent is Westgate Walding Auctioneers (Pty) Ltd
(“Westgate”), a company duly incorporated with limited liability according to
the company laws of the Republic of South Africa having its principal
business address at 35 Scott Street Waverley Sandton. The second
respondent is an adult male businessman of 75 Mendelssohn Road
Roosevelt Park, Johannesburg, 2195, Gauteng, South Africa. The third
respondent is an adult female businessperson and sister of second

respondent whose address is unknown. The second and third respondent
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are the son and daughter of Mrs Steele the secretary to Mr Gluckman

described in paragragh 11 below.

NATURE OF THE APPLICATION

10

11

This is an application to interdict the auction of The Steve Biko Autopsy
Report (“the Report”). The auction is due to take place on Wednesday, 3

December 2014 at 10h00.

The application is urgent. | will set out in greater detail below the reasons
that support my assertion of urgency. These reasons will, | respectfully
submit, justify the curtailment of the time periods prescribed by the rules of

this Honourable Court.

The Report is described on the first respondent’s web site as follows

“101. GLUCKMAN, DR. JONATHAN - THE STEVE BIKO AUTOPSY
REPORT, Pretoria 1977, in original ruled paper covers, pale green pages,
containing certificate from the relevant pathologists, Certificate in Terms of the
Criminal Procedure Act of 1977 and the Report of the Medico-Legal Post Mortem,
this copy is not signed and the photographs referred to in the text are not present,
however the autopsy of Biko’s brain has the cyclostyled signature of Dr. N.S.
Proctor on each page, the autopsy consists of 43 pages, a unique document of the
struggle era of great historical importance that gives the full details of the
autopsy/post mortem. It is unknown if another copy of this document exists. The
history of the document is of interest — it was given to the vendor's mother, Mrs.
Maureen Steele, who was employed by Dr. Jonathan Gluckman as his personal
private secretary from June 1969 to February 1978. Dr. Gluckman was very
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concerned about the safety of such documents as his offices had been bugged and
he had received numerous death threats. He therefore asked Mrs. Steele to keep
the copies of such documents. The Biko autopsy was attended by Professor Johan
Loubser, Chief State Pathologist; Professor I.W. Simpson - Department of
Anatomical Pathology at the University of Pretoria; Dr. Jonathan Gluckman —
pathologist appointed by the Biko family; Professor Neville Sydney Proctor —
Anatomical Pathologist of the University of the Witwatersrand, at the request of Dr.
Gluckman and Professor L.S. de Villiers.

R70000/100000”

12 I annex marked “FA1” a copy of the description of the Lot as referenced on
the first respondent’s web site and evidence of the fact that the first

respondent intends to auction the Report on 3 December 2014 at 10h00.

RELIEF SOUGHT

13 The applicants seek an urgent interim interdict pending the institution of
legal proceedings to finally determine the ownership of the Report (insofar

as this fact may be disputed).

14 At the time of my father's death the Biko family, represented by their
attorneys appointed Dr Gluckman to attend the autopsy conducted on my
late father. To the best of my knowledge and belief the autopsy was
conducted by the South African Government at that time for the purposes
of finalising the inquest proceedings. Dr Gluckman was appointed by the
family because we wanted an independant report as the police had

claimed that Steve Biko had died as a result of an extended hunger strike,
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a claim which later proved to be false.

I, as a representative of the Biko family, maintain and claim that the Report
belongs to and is the property of the Biko family. The Steve Biko
Foundation, by its very nature and purpose, has a direct interest in
preserving and securing possession of the Report in order to preserve the
Biko legacy. The reason for this is that the Report will form part of the
family archives which are held under the custody of the Steve Biko
Foundation for their preservation. These archives are stored at the Steve
Biko Centre which is open to the public and is a national legacy project as

designated by the Government.

In the circumstances the applicants’ claim and assert that the Vendor is not
the owner of the Report. The Vendor has no right to auction the Report
and has no claim to ownership of the Report. Moreover, the Vendor

cannot transfer ownership and title in the Report to a third party.

We have been advised that the documents may be protected in terms of
section 17 of the National Health Act and the regulations thereunder
regarding the Rendering of Forensic Pathology Services published in

government gazette 30 July 2007 no. 30075-31

URGENCY
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| respectfully submit that this application is urgent.

Neither | nor the second applicant had any knowledge of the existence of
the Report prior to 1 December 2014. | came to know of the existence of
the Report at approximately 13h00 on 1 December 2014 when | was
informed of the advertisement through an email from Emilia Potenza sent

at 11:06 am. | annex as “FA2”, a copy of this email.

On acquiring this knowledge | immediately tried to verify the information
and then we set about contacting our attorneys with express instructions to
take the necessary steps to prevent the auction and sale of the Repont.
We contacted our attorneys at approximately 15h45 on 1 December 2014.
After discussions and telephonic consultations with our attorneys we
authorised our attorneys to contact the auctioneers and then dispatch a
letter to the first respondent calling on them to undertake not to proceed

with the auction.

A copy of the intial email and subsequent letter sent at 17:55 and 20:22 on
1 December 2014 is annexed and marked “FA3". Prior to sending the
email the applicants’ attorney, Mr Darren Olivier, also tried to contact the

first respondent telephonically.

The applicants’ attorney then also made telephonic contact with Mr

Christopher Martin a representative of the first respondent at approximately
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08h30 on 2 December 2014 whereupon Mr Martin confirmed that the
auction would not proceed but that a letter confirming this would be sent
“by attorneys” to Adams & Adams. This letter has not been received. Mr
Olivier then had contact from second respondent who sent an email
confirming that auction would not go ahead. Darren Olivier could not get in
contact with third respondent and was informed that she was not
contactable. Consequently there is no adequate comfort or confirmation
that the Report will not be sold by auction and it remains advertised on

their website at 11:18 2" December.

Without this confirmation, the applicants have little choice but to approach

the court for appropriate relief.

If the auction proceeds the Report will be sold to the highest bidder. In
almost all auctions the identity of the purchaser is not disclosed. Moreover,
the purchaser could be a foreigner that will, on payment of the purchase
price, be entitled to take possession of the Report and remove it from the

jurisdiction of this Court and for that matter from this country.

It is common cause that the Report is “of great historical importance”. It is
symbolic of the struggle for freedom from oppression and forms an integral
part of South African history. Moreover, it is a document that requires
preservation in the interests of every South African. It is a part of our

nation’s heritage and as such every South African should be entitled to
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view and share in the significance of the Report. Indeed, this would be one
of the objectives of the applicants achieved through the Steve Biko Centre,

as described in paragraph 16 above.

It is also my late father's autopsy report. At the very least the Report is
emotionally sensitive and of familial significance to the Biko family and to
the Steve Biko Foundation. It is a Report that the Biko family wishes to
preserve and display to all South Africans to further the legacy of my late
father. It is also a Report that was created as a result of the Biko family’s
appointment of Dr Gluckman to attend at the enquiry. It is the property of

the Biko family.

If this Honourable Court does not grant the interim interdict it is highly
probable that the Report will be purchased by an unidentified party. It will
be very difficult if not impossible for the applicants to take legal action to
recover the Report. There will be additional complications in that a sum of
money would have been paid for the Report which would of necessity

require compensation and protracted legal action.

If the Report is sold to an overseas purchaser there is a real and
substantial risk that the applicants will not be able to recover the Report
and secure its return to South Africa. Furthermore, even if the Report is
sold to a local purchaser and remains in the country, it may be hidden,

destroyed, manipulated, defaced, interfered with or resold. The fact is that

né
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the Biko family would have no control over the Report, which would be to

the detriment of all South Africans.

As the respondents have refused to undertake to stop the auction the
applicants have no other satisfactory remedy available to them other than

to seek the assistance of this Honourable Court.

| respectfully submit that | have demonstrated that the applicants have a
prima facie right and a well-grounded apprehension of irreparable harm if

the interim relief is not granted.

In the event of it being established that the Vendor is indeed the owner of
the Report the respondents will be entitled to proceed with the auction and
as such will not be materially prejudiced in anyway. It is merely a question

of timing.

In the circumstances the balance of convenience favours the applicants

and the grant of the interim relief.

In the circumstances | pray for an order as set out in the notice of motion to

which this affidavit is attached.

10
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DEPONENT /

SIGNED and SWORN to on this 2" day of [Decemper 2014 the
deponent having sworn that he knows and understands the contents of this
affidavit, that the oath that he takes is binding on his conscience and that the
contents of this affidavit are both true and correct.

Full Names
Business Address

Area

Capacity SARAH MATHETSI MOERANE
155 - 5th Street
Sandown, Sandton, 2196

Commissioner of Oaths
Ex-Officio / Practising Attorney R S.A.
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WESTGATE WALDING AUCTIONEERS

FINE ART & GENERAL AUCTIONEERS e VALUERS

Every month we are offering for sale, up to 130 lots. The price range is from a humbie R100 to R3000 and
more. By not bundling the books we give the customers the opportunity of buying the ilem they wish to
purchase without having to take away four other items that are of no interest which incur triple the cost.

Email books @ westgatewalding.co.za for advice

KARIN, M. AND OTHERS - BATTISS AND THE SPIRIT OF PLACE, Pretoria, Unisa, 1989, 1" edition,
4to, softback pictorial covers, b, w and col ill. R400/600

VARIOUS - OUR ART 2, Pretoria, SA Assoc. for Advancement of Knowledge and Culture, 1* edition, 4to,
card covers with hard plastic over covers, a very good copy, b, w and col ill. R160/250

BIRKBY, C. - THE SAGA OF THE TRANSVAAL SCOTTISH REGIMENT, 1932 — 1950, Johannesburg,
Howard Timmins, 1950, 1* edition, thick 4to, cloth with reasonable dustjacket, many b, w and col ill, maps,
rolls of honour and nominal rolls — certainly the most detailed regimental history of a SA unit for World War 2
—a very good copy. R500/900

VAN RENSBURG, A.P.J. - DIE GESKIEDENIS VAN BETHLEHEM, 1864 - 1964, Bethlehem, no
publisher, 1964, 4to, rexine, b and w ill., col frontis; and a collection of 5 other Afrikaans books of historical
and Boer War interest including duplicated booklets. (6) R50/100

AUSTIN, G.F. - THE DIARY OF G.F. AUSTIN, MY EXPERIENCES IN POTCHEFSTROOM
DURING THE FIRST BOER WAR, 1880 - 1881, Roodepoort, Cum Books, 1981, no 382 of 500, 8vo,
hardback in good dustjacket, b and w ill. R100/200

LABAND, J.P.C. AND THOMPSON, P.S. - A FIELD GUIDE TO THE WAR IN ZULULAND, 1879,
Pietermaritzburg, University of Natal Press, 1979, 1" edition, 4to, pictorial card covers, b and w ill, diagrams,
plans and maps — a good copy. R100/200

HEFER, N.F. AND OTHERS - VERWOERD, A PICTORIAL BIOGRAPHY, no place, Die Transvaler,
circa 1966, 410, hardback in reasonable dustjacket, b, w and col ill - hard to find. R70/150

DUXBURY, G.R. - DAVID AND GOLIATH, THE 15" (BOER) WAR OF INDEPENDENCE, 1880 -
1881, Johannesburg, SAMMH, 1981, 1* edition, 4to, pictorial card covers, b, w ill and maps; and another
MILITARY HISTORY JOURNAL, VOLS 5 NO 2, 1°" (BOER) WAR OF INDEPENDENCE, 1880 -
1881, centenary issue, 1980, 4to, card covers, b, w and col ill. (2) R100/200

DUXBURY, G.R. - DAVID AND GOLIATH, THE 157 (BOER) WAR OF INDEPENDENCE, 1880 —
1881, Johannesburg, SAMMH, 1981, 1* edition, 4to, pictorial card covers, b, w ill and maps. R70/100

LEHMANN, J. - THE FIRST BOER WAR, 4to, hardback, sun spots, tippex on title page, library rubber
stamp, and another; MARQUARD, L. - THE STORY OF SOUTH AFRICA, 1955, 1¥ edition. (2) R100/200

VARIOUS - VAN RIEBEECK SERIES I1, 8 misc vols, Cape Town, van Riebeeck Society, 1972 — 1983,
8vo, cloth, vol nos. 3,8,9,10,12,13,14 (2 copies). (8) R350/650

MAURICE, MAJ. GEN. SIR F. - HISTORY OF THE WAR IN SOUTH AFRICA, 1899 - 1902, vol 1 and
2, London, Hurst and Blackett Ltd., large 8vo, cloth, bit of insect scarring and external hinge split to vol I, the
full set should be 4 vols and 4 map vols. R500/800

VARIOUS - ANGLO-BOER WAR BIOGRAPHY COLLECTION, comprising: MONTGOMERY, J. -
TOLL FOR THE BRAVE, THE TRAGEDY OF HECTOR MACDONALD, 1963, dustjacket; REITZ, D.
- COMMANDQO, 1931; HALDANE, GEN SIR A - A SOLDIER’S SAGA, 1948; ROBERTSON, FIELD
MARSHAL SIR W. - FROM PRIVATE TO FIELD MARSHAL, 1921 — all books in poor condition, good
“reading copies” for students of the Anglo-Boer War. (4) R100/200

35 Scott Street, Waverley ¢« P O Box 65074, Benmore, 2010
Phone: 27 11 783 7260 » Fax: 27 11 783 6100 » Email: info@westgatewalding.co.za
Established in Sandton 1976 Reg No 1972/007681/07
DIRECTORS: B G MARTIN » C J M MARTIN
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WESTGATE WALDING AUCTIONEERS

FINE ART & GENERAL AUCTIONEERS e VALUERS

VARIOUS ~ ANGLO-BOER WAR ‘READING COPY” COLLECTION, comprising; FITZPATRICK,
SIR J.P. - THE TRANSVAAL FROM WITHIN, 1899, 7" and 8" impression — 2 copies; HALES, A.G. -
CAMPAIGN PICTURES OF THE WAR IN SA, 1899/1900, 1900; HILLEGAS, H.C. - WITH THE
BOER FORCES, 1901; MUNNIK, GEN THE HON. G.G. - MAJOR GREVILLE VC, no date — wear to
bindings, foxing etc. (5) R100/150

VARIOUS - THE ARCHIVES YEAR BOOK FOR SOUTH AFRICAN HISTORY, Pretoria, The Govt.
Printer, 1968 - 1974, 4to, cloth, Tenth Year and Fourth Year, articles of Boer interest. R100/120

VARIOUS - THE BLACK AND WHITE BUDGET, vol III, April 7 1900 to Aug. 18 1900, London, Black
and White Budget, 1900, 4to, cloth, profusion of photos of the Anglo-Boer War, and another; CRESWICKE,
LOUIS - SA AND THE TRANSVAAL WAR, vol 2, sello tape imprints to fep and foxing. (2) R200/300

VARIOUS - THE DICTIONARY OF SOUTH AFRICAN BIOGRAPHY, 5 vols, Pretoria, HSRC, 1968 —
1987, 4to, hardback with dustjackets to 3 vols, bookplates — please note:- vols 1 to 4 in Afrikaans, vol 5 in
English. (5) R200/400

BIRKBY, CAREL - UNCLE GEORGE (BIOGRAPHY OF LT. GEN. G.E. BRINK), Johannesburg,
Jonathan Ball Publ., 1987, 1* edition, 4to, hardback with good dustjacket, b and w ill. R100/150

ANON - PARLEMENTERE REGISTER, 1910 — 1961, Cape Town, House of Assembly, 1961, 4to, cloth,
minor insect scarring. R50/150

REITZ, DR. H. AND ANOTHER - DIE NASIONALE BOEK, GESKIEDENIS VAN DIE NASIONALE
PARTY VAN SA, Johannesburg, Nasionale Boek Maatskappy, 1931, 1¥ edition, 4to, cloth, damage to spine, b
and w ill. R30/100

VAN DER MERWE, N.J. - MARTHINUS THEUNIS STEYN, 2 vols, Kaapstad, Nas. Pers, 1971, 1*
edition, 8vo, cloth, wear to spine edges, b and w ill — a rare set in need of a bit of restoration, in Dutch, and two
others; SCHIEL, O. - 23 JAHRE STUM UND SONNESCHEIN IN SUID AFRIKA and; HOCHE, J. -
LES MEMOIRES DU PRESIDENT KRUGER, sold with all faults. (4) R80/150

CALLWELL, MAJ-GEN. SIR C.E. - FIELD MARSHAL SIR HENRY WILSON, 2 vols, London, Cassell
& Co. Ltd., 1927, 1* edition, large 8vo, cloth with gold coat-of-arms on front covers, slight age browning,
library stamp on ffep, bit of wear and insect scarring to spines, b and w ill. (2) R100/200

ORMOND, G.W.T. - THE BOERS IN EUROPE, A SIDELIGHT ON HISTORY, London, Adam and
Charles Black, 1903, 8vo, cloth, water stains to corners of cover boards, and others of related interest with a
few defects; SCHOLTZ, G.D. - EUROPA EN DIE TWEEDE VRYHEIDSOORLOG, 1939; DANES,
RICHARD - CASSELLS STORY OF THE BOER WAR, 1899 - 1901, 1901; HOPKINS AND
HALSTEAD - SA AND THE BOER-BRITISH WAR, 2 vols in 1, 1901; LEE, E. - TO THE BITTER
END, PHOTOGRAPHIC HISTORY OF THE BOER WAR, 1899 - 1902, circa 2000; KRUGER, RAYNE
- GOODBYE DOLLY GRAY, 1959, 1* edition; CLOETE, S. - RAGS OF GLORY, 1963, 1¥ edition;
McCORD, CAPT J.J. - SOUTH AFRICAN STRUGGLE, 1952 - sold with all faults. (7) R100/150

VAN DEN HEEVER, C.M. - GEN. J.B.M. HERTZOG, Johannesburg, A.P.B. Bookstore, 4to, cloth,
internal hinge split, bookplate, wear to cover edges, b and w ill, and four others of related interest in soft
covers; HERTZOG ANNALE, DEC 1965, DEC 1959, DEC 1957 AND DEC 1955. (5) R120/250

VARIOUS - A COLLECTION OF HISTORICAL PUBLICATIONS - viewing suggested, comprising;
KRUGERHUIS PRETORIA, 1955; CONTREE VOL 41, Sept 1997, chapters on Mafeking and the Boer
War; MILITARY HISTORY JOURNAL, December 1983 and June 1984; TEMPELHOF, W.G. - WITH
THE BOERS IN KIMBERLEY, 1900, Photostat; AFRICANA NOTES AND NEWS, Sept 1988, Boer POW
Artifacts; OGDEN, H.J. - THE WAR AGAINST THE DUTCH REPUBLICS, Photostat; FRANKFORT,
1873 - 1973, Photostat; SA HISTORICAL JOURNAL, no 3, Nov 1971; ANGLO-BOER WAR
MEMORIAL PROJECT; HERSTELDE BURGERGAFTE VOLKSRUST, 1981; DIE VOORTREKKER
MONUMENT, Pretoria, 1948?; THE DIARY OF IRIS VAUGHAN (Boer War Section), Photostat;
STEGMAN, D. - NOOIT GEVANG NIE, Photostat; DU PLESSIS, M. - MY LANG SOLDAAT, 1984.
(quantity) R100/300

35 Scott Street, Waverley « P O Box 65074, Benmore, 2010
Phone: 27 11 783 7260  Fax: 27 11 783 6100 « Email: info@westgatewalding.co.za
Established in Sandton 1976 Reg No 1972/007681/07
DIRECTORS: B G MARTIN « C J M MARTIN
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FINE ART & GENERAL AUCTIONEERS e VALUERS

VARIOUS - THE LOCAL HISTORY COLLECTION, comprising; STEYTLER, F.A. - DIE
GESKIEDENIS VAN HARRISMITH, 1932; HEESE, DR. J.A. - EEUFEES GEDENKBOEK, N.G.
GEMEENTE BRANDFORT, 1875 - 1975, 1975; OBERHOLSTER, PROF. }].J. - DIE NEDERDUITSE
GERORMEERDE KERK IN DIE ORANJE VRYSTAAT, 1963; GREY COLLEGE
REUNIE/REUNION 1884 — 1984, 1984 — all books in very fine condition. (4) R150/300

VARIOUS - THE ANGLO-BOER WAR COLLECTION, comprising; DE WET, 1ZAK J.C. - MET
GEN. DE WET OP KOMMANDO, 1954; RABIE, H. VAN DER MERWE - ONTHOU, IN DIE
SKADUWEE VAN DIE GALG, 1940; STEENKAMP, E. - HELKAMPE, no date; REITZ, D. -
KOMMANDO, 1929; RECKITT, B.N. - THE LINDLEY AFFAIR, 1972; CHRISTIAAN DE WET -
ANNALE 1, 2 copies, 1972 — viewing of this lot is suggested. (7) R150/250

KRUGER, D.W. - DIE ANDER OORLOG, DIE STRYD OM DIE OPENBARE MENING IN
ENGELAND, Cape Town, 1974, Tafelberg, 8vo, hardback, slight foxing, and two others; MALAN D.F. -
AFRIKANER VOLKSEENHEID, 1959, dustjacket; SMUTS, J.C. - JAN CHRISTIAAN SMUTS BY HIS
SON, 1952, poor dustjacket, sellotape imprints on ffep. (3) R100/150

THOMPSON, L.M. - THE UNIFICATION OF SA, 1902 ~ 1910, Oxford, Clarendon Press, 1959, 8vo, cloth,
internal hinge split, poor dustjacket, and two others; McCORD, CAPT J.J. - SOUTH AFRICAN
STRUGGLE, 1952; MULLER, C.F.J. - 500 JAAR, SA GESKIEDENIS, 1990, 3" edition, softback — a
good copy. (3) R100/200

MORRIS, DONALD R. - THE WASHING OF THE SPEARS, THE RISE AND FALL OF THE ZULU
NATION, Johannesburg, Jonathan Ball Publishers, 1968, 1* softback edition, 8vo. R70/150

MALHERBE, DR. E.G. - NEVER A DULL MOMENT, AN AUTOBIOGRAPHY, Cape Town, Timmins,
1981, 1* edition, 4to, hardback with good dustjacket, and four others; BUSS, W.M. - THE LURE OF THE
STONE, THE STORY OF HENRIETTA STOCKDALE, 1976, dustjacket; KRIGE, UYS - ORPHAN OF
THE DESERT, 1971, very good dustjacket; CHURCHILL, W.S. - MY EARLY LIFE, 1957; SMUTS, J.C.
- JAN CHRISTIAN SMUTS, 1952 - viewing suggested. (5) R90/180

DE JAGER, P. - DIE KORANNA-FONTEINERS, Pretoria, Protea Boekhuis, 2008, 2™ edition, 8vo,
softback, mint condition, b and w ill. R80/150

MULLER, C.J.F. AND THREE OTHERS - SOUTH AFRICAN HISTORY AND HISTORIANS, A
BIBLIOGRAPHY, Pretoria West, Sigma Press, 1979, 1 edition, 8vo, hardback in good dustjacket, and
another; MULLER, C.J.F. AND TWO OTHER EDITORS - A SELECT BIBLIOGRAPHY OF SOUTH
AFRICAN HISTORY, 1974, rexine. (2) R80/150

SEELY, J.E.B. - FEAR AND BE SLAIN, ADVENTURES BY LAND, SEA AND AIR, London, Hodder &
Stoughton, 1932, cheaper edition, 8vo, cloth, bookplate, little wear to top of spine, stain to pre-title page.R50/100

SCHOEMAN, K. - THE BLOEMFONTEIN DIARY OF LT. W.J. ST. JOHN, 1852 - 1853, Cape Town,
Human & Rousseau, 1988, 1" edition, 8vo, hardback in mint dustjacket, b and w ill. R80/150

PUBLICATIONS OF THE STRUGGLE AND MERCENARY ERA IN SOUTH AFRICA — many rare
and seldom seen — all books have owner’s very small ex libris bookplate

OLIVER, PAUL (editor) - SHELTER IN AFRICA, London, Barrie & Jenkins, 1978, 4to, softback, b and w
ill —a hard to find book. R200/300

FRESCURA, FRANCO - RURAL SHELTER IN SOUTHERN AFRICA, A SURVEY OF THE
ARCHITECTURE ETC OF THE BLACK RURAL PEOPLES, Johannesburg, Ravan Press, 1981, 1%
edition, large 8vo, softback, b and w ill. R150/200

VARIOUS - OPHIR 23, FINAL DOUBLE ISSUE, Johannesburg, Ophir-Ravan, Spring 1976, 1™ edition,
small 8vo, card covers, SA Poetry, numerous contributions R150/250

35 Scott Street, Waverley ¢ P O Box 65074, Benmore, 2010
Phone: 27 11 783 7260 » Fax: 27 11 783 6100 « Email: info@westgatewalding.co.za
Established in Sandton 1976 Reg No 1972/007681/07
DIRECTORS: B G MARTIN  C J M MARTIN
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SERFONTEIN, J.H.P. - BROTHERHOOD OF POWER, London, Rex Collins Ltd., 1979, 1" edition, large
8vo, hardback in very good dustjacket, b and w ill. R80/150

MANSON, A. AND OTHERS (editors) - AN ORAL HISTORY OF THE LIFE OF WILLIAM BARNEY
NGAKANE, Johannesburg, SA Institute of Race Relations, 1982, 1% edition, 4to, pictorial card wrappers,
unobtrusive sellotape repair to cover, Oral History Series no | - rare! R400/900

JACKSON, JOHN - JUSTICE IN SOUTH AFRICA, London, Secker & Warburg Ltd., 1980, I* edition,
8vo, hardback in good dustjacket, b and w ill. R150/250

MANGANYI, N.C. - EXILES AND HOMECOMINGS, A BIOGRAPHY OF ESKIA MPHAHLELE,
Johannesburg, Ravan Press, 1983, 1™ edition, 8vo, softback in fine unread condition, b and w ill. R180/350

VARIOUS - SOUTH AFRICAN INSTITUTE OF RACE RELATIONS ANNUAL SURVEY,
Johannesburg, SAIRR, 1948 — 1984, 8vo, card covers, condition varies slightly — box. (quantity) R500/1000

BREYTENBACH, BREYTEN (edited by AJ Coetzee) - AND DEATH WHITE AS WORDS, AN
ANTHOLOGY, London, Rex Collins, 1978, 1" edition, 8vo, hardback in very good dustjacket. R180/250

MEER, Y.S. AND ANOTHER - APARTHEID, OUR PICTURE, Durban, Institute of Black Research,
1982, 4to, softback, a little rubbed, b and w ill. R200/300

SIKANE, JOYCE - A WINDOW ON SOWETO, London, Int. Def. And Aid Fund, June 1977, 1" edition,
8vo, softback. R80/120

GORDIMER, NADINE AND OTHERS - AN ESSAY AND AN INTERVIEW (AND OTHER
CONTRIBUTIONS), New York, Skidmore College, winter 1977, 1% edition, no 113, 8vo softback. ~R100/150

HARVEY, RICHARD (editor) - MACALA, MACALA, HAU, SIX SHORT STORIES, Mafeking,
Mafeking Mail, 1975, 1* edition, small 8vo, pictorial card covers — rare! R120/220

NTHODI, M. - FROM THE CALABASH, Johannesburg, Ravan Press, 1978, 1" edition, 4to, pictorial card
covers, woodcuts by the author. R100/150

MORONEY, SEAN AND ENSOR, LINDA - THE SILENCED, BANNINGS IN SOUTH AFRICA,
Johannesburg, SAIRR, 1979, 1" edition, 4to, card covers, duplicated printing style — very rare! R400/600

WAITE, BARBARA AND WALT, ETHEL (editor of text) - SOUTH AFRICA, A LAND DIVIDED,
Johannesburg, Black Sash, 1984, 1" edition, 4to, pictorial card covers, little wear, text and fine folding map —
120x73cm, the map shows the effects of apartheid — very rare! R700/1000

SCHER, DAVID - DONALD MOLTENO, HE-WHO-REMOVES-MOUNTAINS, Johannesburg, SAIRR,
1979, 1* edition, 8vo, rexine, b and w ill — very rare! R200/250

NDABA, SISA - ONE DAY IN JUNE, POETRY AND PROSE OF TROUBLED TIMES, Johannesburg,
AD Donker, 1986, 1* edition, 8vo, softback in good condition. R100/120

PATEL, ESSOP - THEY CAME AT DAWN, POEMS BY ESSOP PATEL, Athione, Blac, 1980, 1*
edition, 8vo, softback, signed by Patel. R250/300

MONDLANE, E. - THE STRUGGLE FOR MOZAMBIQUE, Harmondsworth, Penguin, 1969, 1* edition,
8vo, softback in good condition, b and w ill. R90/150

HARRISON, DAVID - THE WHITE TRIBE OF AFRICA, London, BBC, 1981, 1" edition, 4to, hardback
in near mint dustjacket, b and w ill. R150/250

SERFONTEIN, J.H.P. - DIE VERKRAMPTE AANSLAG, large 8vo, hardback in dustjacket, very small
closed tear. R100/180
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SMITH, PROF NICO J. AND OTHERS (editors and compilers) - STORM - KOMPAS, Cape Town,
Tafelberg, 1981, 1" edition, 8vo, insect scarred dustjacket. R150/250

JENSMA, WOPKO - SING FOR OUR EXECUTION, Johannesburg, Ophir-Ravan, May 1973, 1* edition,
large 8vo, pictorial card covers, slightly age browned and rubbed, poems and woodcuts by author. R100/150

MPHAHLELE, E. - AFRIKA MY MUSIC, AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF ES’KIA MPHAHLELE, 1957 -
1983, Johannesburg, Ravan, 1984, signed by the author on title page, 1* edition, 8vo, pictorial softback in
unread condition, R120/200

ENSOR, LINDA - SECURITY TRIALS 1978, SAIRR, 1979, 1¥ edition, 4to, card covers, typescript type
face — a seldom seen publication. R90/150

ADAM, H. AND GILIOMEE, H. - THE RISE AND CRISIS OF AFRIKANER POWER, Cape Town,
David Philip, 1979, 1™ edition, 8vo, good softback. R200/350

ROMER-HEITMAN, H. - SA ARMS AND ARMOUR, Cape Town, Struik, 1988, 1" edition, 8vo, laminated
pictorial hardback covers, b, w and col ill., a concise guide to the armaments of the SA Defence Force. R100/150

MBEKI, GOVAN - SOUTH AFRICA, THE PEASANTS REVOLT, Penguin African Library, 1984, 8vo,
softback in unread condition, b and w ill., and another; TEMU, A. AND SWAI, B. - HISTORIANS AND
AFRICANIST HISTORY, A CRITIQUE, 1981, softback. (2) R200/300

KIEWIET, K. AND WEICHIE, K. - INSIDE CROSSROADS, Johannesburg, McGraw-Hill, 1980, 1"
edition, 8vo, hardback in very good dustjacket, b and w ill. R100/150

SUTTNER, R. AND CRONIN, J, AND OTHERS - 30 YEARS OF THE FREEDOM CHARTER,
Johannesburg, Ravan, 1986, 1* edition, oblong 8vo, softback in very good condition, b and w ill., and two
others; DESMOND, COSMOS - HUMAN RIGHTS, POLITICAL PRISONERS AND AMNESTY,
PERSECUTION EAST AND WEST, 1983; MOTHLABI, M. - BLACK RESISTANCE TO
APARTHEID, 1985 - softbacks in good condition. (3) R150/250

DLAMINI, MOSES - ROBBEN ISLAND, HELL-HOLE, Nottingham, Spokesman, 1984, 1* edition, 8vo,
softback in fine unread condition. R100/150

DAVIDSON, BASIL - THE PEOPLE’S CAUSE: IN HISTORY OF GUERILLAS IN AFRICA, Harlow,
Longman, 1981, 1" edition, 8vo, softback, b and w ill, and another; GIBSON, RICHARD — AFRICAN
LIBERATION MOVEMENTS, 1972, good dustjacket. (2) R120/220

VARIOUS - THREE BIOGRAPHIES comprising; BENSON, MARY - CHIEF ALBERT LUTHULI OF
SA, 1963, softback; LUTHULI, ALBERT - MEIN LAND, MEIN LEBEN, 1963, good dustjacket;
EILERSEN, G.S. - BESSIE HEAD, THUNDER BEHIND HER EARS, HER LIFE AND WRITINGS,
1995, softback. (3) R250/350

MOREL, E.D. - THE BLACK MAN’S BURDEN, New York, Monthly Review Press, 1969, 8vo, softback,
and another; CRAPANZANO, VINCENT - THE WHITES OF SOUTH AFRICA, 1985, very good
dustjacket. (2) R180/250

VAN RENSBURG, PATRICK - GUILTY LAND, Harmondsworth, 1962, 1% edition softback published
simultaneously as the hardback edition, 8vo — very scarce publication. R150/250

TRINQUIER, DUCHEMIN AND LE BAILLY - NOTRE GUERRE AU KOTANGA, Paris, Editions de la
Pensie Modern, 1963, 1% edition, 4to, cloth, in torn dustjacket, iconic b and w photos from the war in Katanga.
R400/800

ALEXANDER, NEVILLE - SO THE WIND, CONTEMPORARY SPEECHES, Johannesburg, Skotaville,
1985, 1* edition, signed by the author on title page, 8vo, softback. R200/250
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GIKOYO, GUCU G. - WE FOUGHT FOR FREEDOM, Lusaka, East African Publishing House, 1* edition,
8vo, softback, b and w ill — scarce book. R300/600

ANON - TALKING WITH THE ANC...., Johannesburg, Bureau of Information, June 1986, 8vo, booklet, b,
w and col ill- rare!! R200/400

DESAI, BARNEY AND MARNEY, CARDIFF - THE KILLING OF THE IMAM, London, Quartet
Books, 1978, 1* edition, 8vo, hardback in near mint dustjacket. R150/250

PAUW, JACQUES - IN THE HEART OF THE WHORE, THE STORY OF APARTHEID’S DEATH
SQUADS, Halfway House, Southern Book Publishers, 1991, 1* edition, large 8vo, hardback in very good
dustjacket. R1500/2200

CLARKE, S.J.G. - THE CONGO MERCENARY, Johannesburg, SAIRR, 1968, 8vo, good grained card
covers, and another; MOCKLER, ANTHONY - THE NEW MERCENARIES, HISTORY OF THE
MERCENARY FROM CONGO TO THE SEYCHELLES, 1985, good dustjacket. (2) R200/400

ROGERS, MIRABEL - THE BLACK SASH, Johannesburg, Rotonews (Pty) Ltd., 1956, I* edition, 8vo,
cloth, cover a bit grubby, b and w ill. R80/150

FEBRUARY, V.A. - MIND YOUR COLOUR, London, Kegan Paul, 1981, 1* edition, 8vo, hardback in very
good dustjacket, and another; WATSON, GRAHAM - PASSING FOR WHITE, A STUDY OF RACIAL
ASSIMILATION IN A SA SCHOOL, 1970, dustjacket. (2) R250/400

MATTHEWS, JAMES - NO TIME FOR DREAMS, Athlone, Blac, 1981, I* edition, 8vo, softback, and
another by the same author; THE PARK AND OTHER STORIES, 1974. (2) R350/550

SIMONS, J. AND R. - CLASS AND COLOUR IN SOUTH AFRICA, 1850 - 1950, no place, IDAF, July
1983, 1% edition, 8vo, softback in near unread condition, and another; ALEXANDER, NEVILLE - CLASS
STRUGGLE IN SA, 1986, paper covers — signed. (2) R100/150

WOODS, DONALD - ASKING FOR TROUBLE (AUTOBIOGRAPHY), London, Gollancz, 1980, 1™
edition, 8vo, hardback in very good dustjacket, b and w ill. R100/200

REID-DALY, LT-COL. RON - SELOUS SCOUTS, TOP SECRET WAR, Alberton, Galago, 1982, I*
ordinary edition, 4to, hardback in mint dustjacket, b, w and col. ill. R150/350

REID-DALY, RON - STAYING ALIVE, A SOUTH AFRICAN SURVIVAL HANDBOOK, Rivonia,
Ashanti, 1990, 1* edition, 8vo, laminated paper covered boards, and another; WISEMAN, JOHN - THE SAS
SURVIVAL HANDBOOK, 1986. (2) R550/800

CORFIELD, F.D. - THE ORIGINS AND GROWTH OF MAU MAU, Kenya, Colony of the Protectorate of
Kenya, 1960, 1* edition, large 8vo, laminated paper covers — hard too find edition published in Kenya. R150/500

JENSMA, WOPKO - I MUST SHOW YOU MY CLIPPINGS, Johannesburg, Ravan, 1977, 1* edition, 4to,
softback. R150/250

HOARE, MIKE - CONGO MERCENARY, London, Robert Hale Itd., 1982, 8vo, in fine unread condition,
dustjacket, b and w ill., and another; O’BRIEN, C.C. - TO KATANGA AND BACK, 1962, 1** edition, in
very good dustjacket. (2) R180/250

CURRY, ALFRED - A LAND OF DEEPENING SHADOWS, no place, no publisher, 1977, 1* edition?,
8vo, pictorial card covers, b and w ill. R100/200

JENSMA, WOPKO - WHERE WHITE IS COLOUR AND BLACK IS A NUMBER, Johannesburg,
Ravan, 1974, 1* edition, 4to, softback, b and w ill., poetry anthology — scarce. R500/800
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DE BRAGANCA, A. AND WALLERSTEIN, I. - THE AFRICAN LIBERATION READER, 3 vols,
London, Zed Press, 1982, I* edition, 8vo, softback in mint condition, Documents of the National Liberation
Movements. (3) R450/850

DRIVER, C.J. - PATRICK DUNCAN, SOUTH AFRICAN AND PAN AFRICAN, London, Heinemann,
1980, 1* edition, 8vo, cloth, very good dustjacket, b and w ill. R150/200

PATEL, ESSOP - THE WORLD OF NAT NAKASA, johannesburg, Ravan, 1975, 1" edition, 8vo,
reasonable dustjacket, and another Nakasa related publication; THE CLASSIC QUARTERLY, vol 2, no 1,
1966. (2) R200/250

MATTHEWS, Z.K. - FREEDOM FOR MY PEOPLE, AUTOBIOGRAPHY, London and Cape Town, Rex
Collins and David Philip, 1981, ¥ edition, 8vo, in fine unread condition, dustjacket, b and w ill - scarce.R300/500

MILLER, CHARLES - THE LUNATIC EXPRESS, London, The History Book Club, 1971, large 8vo,
hardback with dustjacket, b and w ill., how the white man changed Africa. R300/600

LELYVELD, JOSEPH - MOVE YOUR SHADOW SOUTH AFRICA BLACK AND WHITE, USA,
Times Books, 1985, 8vo, softback, and another; HANLON, JOSEPH - BEGGAR YOUR NEIGHBOUR,
APARTHEID POWER OF SA, 1986, softback. (2) R300/400

LOUW, ERIC H. - THE CASE FOR SOUTH AFRICA, New York, Macfadden Books, 1963, 1™ edition,
8vo, softback in very good condition. R100/200

EBERSOHN, WESSEL - STORE UP THE ANGER, Johannesburg, Ravan, 1980, 1* edition, 8vo, softback
in very good condition. R100/150

MUNGOVEN, RORY (coordinator) - CHILD SOLDIERS GLOBAL REPORT, London, CTSUCS, 2001,
8vo, softback in near mint condition. R200/400

BAILEY, J.R.A. (editor in chief) - PROFILES OF AFRICA, Johannesburg, Drum, 1983, 1* edition, 4to,
softback, b and w ill. R150/250

GLUCKMAN, DR. JONATHAN - THE STEVE BIKO AUTOPSY REPORT, Pretoria 1977, in original
ruled paper covers, pale green pages, containing certificate from the relevant pathologists, Certificate in Terms
of the Criminal Procedure Act of 1977 and the Report of the Medico-Legal Post Mortem, this copy is not signed
and the photographs referred to in the text are not present, however the autopsy of Biko’s brain has the
cyclostyled signature of Dr. N.S. Proctor on each page, the autopsy consists of 43 pages, a unique document of
the struggle era of great historical importance that gives the full details of the autopsy/post mortem. It is
unknown if another copy of this document exists. The history of the document is of interest - it was given to the
vendor’s mother, Mrs. Maureen Steele, who was employed by Dr. Jonathan Gluckman as his personal private
secretary from June 1969 to February 1978. Dr. Gluckman was very concerned about the safety of such
documents as his offices had been bugged and he had received numerous death threats. He therefore asked Mrs.
Steele to keep the copies of such documents. The Biko autopsy was attended by Professor Johan Loubser, Chief
State Pathologist; Professor .W. Simpson — Department of Anatomical Pathology at the University of Pretoria;
Dr. Jonathan Gluckman - pathologist appointed by the Biko family; Professor Neville Sydney Proctor —
Anatomical Pathologist of the University of the Witwatersrand, at the request of Dr. Gluckman and Professor
L.S. de Villiers. R70000/100000

GLUCKMAN, DR. JONATHAN - THE AHMED TIMOL AUTOPSY AFFIDAVIT, Johannesburg 1977,
original age-browned foolscap, unsigned cast of carbon copy. Mrs. Maureen Steele was employed as personal
private secretary to Dr. Jonathan Gluckman from June 1969 to February 1978, Gluckman asked Steele to keep
copies of such documents as he felt that his rooms in Lister Building, Jeppe Street, Johannesburg could be
raided or burgled at any time. His suspicions were confirmed many years later in December 1992 when his
rooms were found to have been bugged with sophisticated equipment. The then Minister of Law and Order,
Hernus Kriel, was extremely critical of Dr. Gluckman, stating that of the 118 cases obtained from files in Dr.
Gluckman’s office, only 34 of these people had died in police custody. During this period Dr. Gluckman was
asked, by many families of people who died in detention, to be their pathologist. In 1972 Ahmed Timol was one
of the first deaths in custody to cause a public outcry, he was said to have jumped from the eighth floor of John
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Vorster Square in Commissioner Street, Johannesburg. The post mortem was conducted by Dr. N.J. Scheepers,
head of Department of Forensic Medicine at the University of the Witwatersrand and the officer in charge of the
Government Mortuary in Johannesburg. He was assisted by Dr. Jonathan Gluckman who represented the Timol
family, he was allowed to attend with the consent of the District Surgeon of Johannesburg and the Divisional
C.LD. Officer of the Witwatersrand, Brigadier Alwyn Burger. R20000/25000

TAYMOR, JULIE - THE LION KING, PRIDE ROCK ON BROADWAY, New York, Disney Editions,
Hyperion, 1997, true 1* edition, cloth in very good dustjacket, signatures of cast on pre-title page, col
illustrations. R200/600

VISION, BUSINESS, ECOTOURISM AND THE ENVIRONMENT IN SOUTH AFRICA, 8 vols,
Rivonia, Future Publishing for the Endangered Wildlife Trust, 1993 — 2008, large 4to, laminated pictorial card
covers, col ill in profusion, vols 7,8,9,11,12,13,14 and 16. (8) R400/800

LUMRY, AMANDA AND ANOTHER - MALA MALA, PATHWAY TO AN AFRICAN EDEN, North
Haven, Vista Press, 1999, 1% edition, 4to, cloth in good dustjacket, slight wear to jacket spine edges, col
illustrations. R200/400

McCRACKEN, D.P. AND E. - THE WAY TO KIRSTENBOSCH, Cape Town, National Botanic Gardens,
1988, 1* edition, 4to, pictorial cloth covers, in fine unread condition, b and w ill. R200/300

BOHLER, COLIN - BULL TERRIERS OF SOUTH AFRICA, 1860 - 1999, Johannesburg, Sarah Bohler,
2000, 1* edition, 4to, dustjacket, small tears, col ill. R300/500

KNIGHT, MICHAEL - THE KALAHARI, SURVIVAL IN A THIRSTLAND WILDERNESS, Cape
Town, Struik, 1997, 1* edition, signed by author on title page, 4to, laminated pictorial boards, very good
dustjacket, col ill. R200/300

SIRE, H.J.A. - THE KNIGHTS OF MALTA, New Haven, Yale University Press, 1994, 4to, hardback in
very good dustjacket, inscription on ffep, col ill. R70/200

WALKER, CLIVE AND POTGIETER, HERMAN - OKAVANGO FROM THE AIR, Cape Town,
Struikhof, 1989, 1* edition, 4to, hardback in good dustjacket, col ill. R300/500

FRASER, MICHAEL AND MCMAHON, L. (illustrator) - A FYNBOS YEAR, Cape Town, David Philip,
1992, 2" impression, 4to, hardback in good dustjacket, signed by author and illustrator on title page, col
illustrations. R150/350

JEPPIE, SHAMIL AND OTHERS - THE MEANING OF TIMBUKTU, Cape Town, HSRC, 2008, 1*
edition, heavy 4to, pictorial card covers, in fine unread condition, col ill. R100/300

BAIJNATH, H. (editor) - REBIRTH OF SCIENCE IN AFRICA, Hatfield, Pretoria, Umdaus Press, 2002,
1* edition, 4to, laminated pictorial covers, very good dustjacket, col ill. R150/350

VARIOUS - PICTURES FOR THE SKY, ART KITES, Osaka, Goethe-Institut, no date, 1" edition, large
4to, card covers with good dustjacket, col ill. R70/300

JOFFE, BRIAN - MY BOOK, Johannesburg, Phoenix, 2009, 4" edition, thick oblong 8vo, laminated
simulated leather, iconic album of ‘never seen’ wildlife colour photographs. R300/800

STAPLES, CHESTER D. - MILLS OF SOUTHERN AFRICA, WIND, WATER AND HORSE, Pretoria,
Umdaus Press, 2006, 1" edition, 4to, cloth in mint dustjacket, fine unread condition, col ill., with 1% day cover
and watermills unused stamps. R400/600

HALL-MARTIN, A. (editor) AND OTHERS - A CELEBRATION, COMMEMORATING THE FIFTH
WORLD PARKS CONGRESS, 2003, Auckland Park, Horst Klemm Publ., 2003, 1* edition, large 4to, rexine
with gold lettering and laid down photograph, near mint dustjacket, unread condition, presentation copy from
Mail and Guardian. R500/800
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PUGH, LEWIS GORDON (explorer, athlete and Polar protector) - ACHIEVING THE IMPOSSIBLE,
London, Simon & Schuster, 2010, 1% edition, signed by the author on title page, 8vo, softback, fine unread
condition, b, w and col ill. R70/150

WIESMEYER, E.M. - JOANE PIM, SOUTH AFRICA’S LANDSCAPE PIONEER, Johannesburg, The
Horticultural Society, 2007, Centenary Celebration, 8vo, softback, fine unread condition, b and w ill. ~ R70/150

HES, LEX - THE LEOPARDS OF LONDOLOZI, Cape Town, Struik Winchester, 1991, 1* edition, large
4to, cloth in mint dustjacket and slipcase, fine unread condition, col ill. — a scarce book. R900/1200

VARIOUS - CELEBRATING THE BEST OF SOUTH AFRICA ADVERTISING AND DESIGN, 1994 -
2000, Auckland Park, Affinity, 2000, 1* edition, heavy 4to, hardback in dustjacket, fine unread condition, b, w
and col ill. R200/500

DEPT. ARTS AND CULTURE - REFLECTING ’05, THE VIBRANCY OF SOUTH AFRICA’S
CULTURAL DIVERSITY, Randburg, Desk link, 2006, 1% edition, 4to, pictorial cover boards in near mint
dustjacket, fine unread condition, an important book. R150/250

PICKFORD, P. AND B. AND ANOTHER - SOUTH AFRICAN BIRDS OF PREY, Cape Town, Struik,
1990, 2 impression, 4to, hardback in very good dustjacket, in unread condition, col ill. R250/400

FEINBERG, KIM - RAISING WISDOM, EIGHT CONVERSATIONS, FORTY EIGHT VOICES,
Johannesburg, Kim Feinberg Production, 2010, 1* edition, 4to, hardback in very good dustjacket, col ill.
R250/350

ACHJADI, J. - THE CRAFTS OF INDONESIA, London,. Cassell, 1989, 1¥ UK edition, large 4to, hardback
in good dustjacket, col ill. R150/250

MOORE, DENNIS - THE SUNSET OF STEAM (IN SOUTH AFRICA), Melville, Chris van Rensburg
Publ., 1990, 1™ edition, oblong 4to, hardback in very good dustjacket, col ill. R250/350

OPPENHEIMER, STEPHEN - OUT OF AFRICA'’S EDEN, Johannesburg, Jonathan Ball, 2003, 1* edition,
8vo, softback, b, w and col ill. R150/250

HILLTOUT, JESSICA - AMEN, GRASSROOTS FOOTBALL, Cape Town, Melissa Kruger Art, 2010, 1"
edition, signed and inscribed by author, large 4to, rexine in dustjacket, fine unread condition, preface by David
Goldblatt, col ill. R200/500

STEPHANOU, IRENE — THE WORLD IN AN ORANGE, CREATING THEATRE WITH BARNEY
SIMON, Johannesburg, Jacana Life, true 1* edition, hardback in very good dustjacket, b, w and col ill. R300/700

VAN DER WALT, JUDY - THE POWER TO DO GOOD, INSPIRED BY THE HUMAN SPIRIT,
Midrand, Vodacom Foundation, circa 2005, 1* edition, large 4to, laminated pictorial cover boards in mint
dustjacket, in fine unread condition, numerous col ill. R150/300

WEBER, BRUCE - THE CHOP SUEY CLUB, New Mexico, Arena Edition, 1999, 1" edition, large thick
8vo, cloth, water stains to cover and to interior of dustjacket, rippling to last 15 pages, iconic photographs of
young men in unusual poses, b, w and col ill., in mint condition this book retails for R4700! R400/800

132 - 150 NO LOTS.
A COLLECTION OF 3 ROYAL COMMEMORATIVE MUGS. Various marks. R80/120

A ROYAL DOULTON “WHYTE & MACKAY WHISKEY” GOLDEN EAGLE DECANTER, designer
John Tongue, 1984. Printed mark. Height 27cm. R250/350

A PAIR OF 20™ CENTURY COALPORT BONE CHINA CORNUCOPIA BOWLS. Printed marks.
Length 11cm. R80/120
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AN ART DECO GERMAN PORCELAIN FIGURE of a bather, painted in colours. Printed mark. Height
17cm. R180/220

AN EARLY 20™ CENTURY SILVERPLATED WINE COASTER, the pierced circular section body with
applied fruiting vine ornament, engraved monogram. R250/350

A 20™ CENTURY HAND BLOWN GLASS DECANTER of rectangular section with plain spherical
stopper. Height 23cm. R200/300

A MID 20™ CENTURY CUT CRYSTAL DECANTER, the ovoid body with band of diamond-cut
decoration, conforming stopper. Height 23cm. R250/350

A FINE MID 20™ CENTURY BOHEMIAN RUBY OVERLAID CLEAR GLASS VASE, the ovoid body
with panels of ruby overlaid glass, painted in colours with foliage within gilded rims. Height 18cm.  R300/400

A 20™ CENTURY CARVED HARDSTONE RECUMBENT DOG. Length 13cm. R80/120

AN EARLY 20™ CENTURY GLASS CREAMER with etched foliage decoration and applied turquoise
glass beads; together with a Stuart cut crystal creamer. R250/300

AN EARLY 20™ CENTURY CHINESE CARVED WOODEN FIGURE of a sage with a child and a dog
beside him; together with a Chinese carved stone figure. Height 25cm and 18cm respectively. (Both damaged)
R300/400

A PAIR OF MID 20™ CENTURY CARLTONWARE LUSTRE MUGS, the blue lustre glazed bodies
decorated in polychrome enamels with a pagoda and trees, gilded rims and handles. Printed marks. R300/400

A 20™ CENTURY CHINESE CLOISONNE GINGER JAR AND COVER of squat ovoid form, decorated
in colours with foliage reserved on black ground. Height 15cm. R250/350

AN ART DECO SITZENDORF PORCELAIN GROUP of two greyhounds, painted in black and white.
Blue mark. Length 26cm. (Minute chip to ear) R400/600

A MID 20™ CENTURY CARLTONWARE LUSTRE TWO HANDLED VASE of slender ovoid form, the
pale green body decorated in gilt and polychrome enamels with spider’s web and foliage, gilded rim and
handles. Printed mark. Height 15cm. R300/400

A MID 20™ CENTURY MURANO GREEN GLASS BASKET, the shaped body with star-cut base. Height
20cm. R250/350

A SMALL MID 20™ CENTURY CZECHOSLOVAKIAN GREEN OVERLAID GLASS BASKET.
Length 13cm. R200/300

A 20™ CENTURY BAVARIAN PORCELAIN COFFEE SERVICE, the gros bleu bodies decorated in gilt
with foliage, comprising coffee pot, creamer, sugar bowl, 10 coffee cups and 10 saucers. Printed marks. Height
20cm. R700/900

A PAIR OF EARLY 20™ CENTURY GERMAN PORCELAIN FIGURES. (Both damaged) R300/400

A MID 20™ CENTURY CARLTONWARE LUSTRE PORCELAIN VASE of waisted circular section, the
blue lustre ground decorated in gilt and polychrome enamels with spider’s web and foliage, gilded rim. Printed
mark. Height 8cm. R150/200

A PAIR OF MASSIVE MID 20™ CENTURY CZECHOSLOVAKIAN GLASS GOBLET VASES with
etched foliage decoration. Height 27cm. R600/800

A 20™ CENTURY BAVARIAN PORCELAIN TEA SERVICE, Johann Haviland, the blue ground bodies
decorated in gilt and colours with foliage within gilded rims, comprising 12 teacups, 12 saucers and 12 side
plates. Printed marks. R600/800
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AN EARLY 20™ CENTURY CARVED WOODEN SLIDING BOOK STAND with carved foliage hinged

sides. Length (closed) 35cm. R700/900
A COLLECTION OF 3 20™ CENTURY AFRICAN BRONZE FIGURES. R600/800
A MID 20™ CENTURY CLARICE CLIFF PLATE, the rounded triangular plate painted in colours with

foliage, together with another Clarice CIiff plate. Printed marks. R150/200
A MID 20™ CENTURY GERMAN SPELTER LAWN BOWLS TROPHY. Height 24cm. R500/700

A SMALL MID 20™ CENTURY CARLTONWARE LUSTRE TWO HANDLED VASE of ovoid form,
the green lustre body decorated in gilt and polychrome enamels with spider’s web and foliage, gilded rim and
handles. Printed mark. Height 11cm. R200/300

A SMALL MID 20™ CENTURY CARLTONWARE LUSTRE TWO HANDLED VASE of baluster form,
the green lustre body decorated in gilt and polychrome enamels with spider’s web and foliage, gilded rim and
handles. Printed mark. Height 11cm. R200/300

A LARGE 20™ CENTURY JAPANESE CLOISONNE COVERED VASE of ovoid form, the blue ground
body decorated with blossoming foliage. Height 3 1cm. R600/800

A LARGE 20™ CENTURY CUT CRYSTAL BASKET of oval section, rose and leaf-cut sides with star-cut
base. Length 28cm. R600/800

A 20™ CENTURY ROSENTHAL PORCELAIN “CHIPPENDALE” PLATTER of shaped circular
section, finely decorated with gilt foliage centre reserved on gros bleu ground, finely tooled gilt border. Printed
mark. Diameter 34cm. R300/400

A BOXED 20™ CENTURY ROSENTHAL VERSACE HORS D’OEUVRES BOWL of rectangular
section, decorated in the “Hot Flowers” pattern, the partitioned bowl printed in colours with foliage reserved on

yellow ground. Printed mark. Length 36cm. R500/700
A CASED SET OF 4 EARLY 20™ CENTURY CUT CRYSTAL BUTTER BOWLS AND SILVER

KNIVES. Birmingham 1923. Maker Docker & Burn Ltd. R400/600
A 20™ CENTURY ROYAL CROWN DERBY BIRD. Printed mark. R250/350
A 20™ CENTURY MURANO GLASS FISH. Height 24cm. R200/300

AN EARLY 20™ CENTURY JAPANESE PORCELAIN BOWL decorated in colours with stands of
bamboo and stylized foliage panels, exterior painted with blue foliage. Blue painted mark. Diameter 31cm.
R800/1200

A FINE MID 20™ CENTURY MURANO COLOURED GLASS POODLE, the amber glass body with
green/yellow legs and hair. Height 24cm. R1200/1500

A LARGE EARLY 20™ CENTURY SILVERPLATED FIVE-LIGHT CANDELABRA, the shaped square
base rising to knopped stem with centred nozzle, four reeded scroll arms supporting conforming nozzles. Height
55cm. R1500/2000

AN AMMONITE FOSSIL. Diameter 25cm. R500/700

A LATE 19™ CENTURY WILEMAN & CO. TWO HANDLED VASE, the squat baluster two handled
body decorated in colours with foliage. Red printed mark. Height 10cm. R400/600

A MID 20™ CENTURY SILVER KIDDUSH CUP, the bell-shaped body on stepped circular base, dated
inscription. London 1958. Maker A.T. & Son. R300/400
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AN EDWARDIAN SILVER NAPKIN RING engraved with foliage within reed-tie border, vacant cartouche.
Birmingham 1905. Maker Levi & Salaman. R250/350

A MID 20™ CENTURY SILVER INKWELL, the plain oval body with hinged cover. Birmingham 1939,
Maker’s mark rubbed. R600/800

A VICTORIAN SILVERPLATED MEAT COVER of fluted oval section, cast foliage removable handle,
engraved coat-of-arms. Maker W.R. Deykin & Sons, Birmingham circa 1892 — 1895. Length 36cm.  R700/900

A LATE 19™ CENTURY AUSTRO-HUNGARIAN SILVER BASKET, the pierced circular body on
foliage feet, cast foliage border and swing handle, clear glass liner. Diameter 16cm. R1200/1500

LEONARD, AGATHON after - BRONZE - EGYPTIAN DANCER, dark brown patinated on green marble
base. Height 49cm. R3000/4000

LEONARD, AGATHON after - BRONZE - EGYPTIAN DANCER, dark brown patinated on green marble
base. Height 38cm. R3000/4000

A SMALL EDWARDIAN SILVER CHOCOLATE POT, the plain tapered oval section body with ivory
finial and handle. London 1908. Maker William Hutton & Sons Ltd. 229gms. R1200/1500

A SMALL EDWARDIAN SILVER CHOCOLATE POT, the plain tapered oval section body with ebonised
finial and handle. London 1908. Maker William Hutton & Sons Ltd. 229gms. R1200/1500

A MID 20™ CENTURY SILVER KIDDUSH CUP, the bell-shaped body on stepped circular section base.
Birmingham 1947. Maker J.C. Ltd. R300/400

AN EARLY 20™ CENTURY PARIS PORCELAIN BONBONNIERE of canted rectangular section,
painted in colours with a romantic scene with gilt scroli surround, reserved on gros bleu ground, gilt metal
borders and clasp, interior painted in colours with foliage. Blue mark. Length 8cm. R500/700

A MASSIVE MID 20™ CENTURY CUT GLASS BOWL of waisted circular section with shaped everted
rim, heavily cut with rose and leaf decoration. Diameter 31cm. R700/1000

A VICTORIAN SILVER MOUNTED GLASS PEPPER MILL. London [884. Maker Heath and
Hartshorne. Height 9cm. R400/600

A GRADUATED SET OF 5 20™ CENTURY COPPER SAUCE PANS. R800/1200

A MID 20™ CENTURY CARLTONWARE “FALLING LEAF AND FLOWER” LUSTRE VASE, the
red lustre ground decorated in gilt and polychrome enamels with stylized foliage, pattern number 3949. Printed

mark. Height 12cm. R1500/20000
A 20™ CENTURY CHINESE CARVED IVORY FIGURE of a seated fisherman, on carved wooden base.

Height 15cm. R700/900
A 20™ CENTURY CHINESE CARVED IVORY FIGURE of an old traveler, on rectangular wooden base.

Height 18cm. R500/700
A 20™ CENTURY ROYAL CROWN DERBY PORCELAIN BIRD. Printed mark. R250/350
A 20™ CENTURY ROYAL CROWN DERBY PORCELAIN BIRD. Printed mark. R250/350

A PAIR OF 20™ CENTURY CONTINENTAL COLOURED GLASS JUGS with clear glass bases and
handles. Height 18cm. R300/400

A MID 20™ CENTURY FLYGSFORS “COQUILLE” SCULPTURE GLASS VASE, circa 1955 — Paul
Kedelv, clear glass cased green and white body. Engraved signature and date. Height 27cm. R400/600
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AN ART DECO AMBER GLASS DECANTER AND STOPPER, the thick-walled body with band of etched
stylized foliage decoration, shaped stopper. Height 23cm. R500/700

A MID 20™ CENTURY FRENCH FROSTED GLASS VASE of circulars section, decorated in high relief
with fruiting foliage. Height 18cm. R400/600

A MID 20™ CENTURY CZECHOSLOVAKIAN RUBY OVERLAID GLASS VASE, the heavy clear
glass base rising to paneled ruby overlaid clear glass bowl with engraved foliage decoration, within broad
gilded border. Height 15cm. R400/600

A LARGE MID 20™ CENTURY FLYGSFORS “COQUILLE” GLASS BOWL, circa 1959, the elongated
oval section body with folded rims, clear glass cased white and purple glass body. Engraved mark and date.

Length 48cm. R1400/1800
A 20™ CENTURY WHITEFRIARS GREEN GLASS VASE of flared circular section. Paper label. Height
15cm. R200/300
A MID 20™ CENTURY M’DINA MOTTLED GLASS VASE of compressed baluster form. Engraved mark.
Height 10cm. R250/350
A MID 20™ CENTURY CLARICE CLIFF “FISH” VASE, the cream body with shaded blue-green fins.
Printed mark. Height 26cm. R400/600
A 20™ CENTURY SILVER MOUNTED CUT CRYSTAL ANGOSTURA BITTERS BOTTLE.
Birmingham 1965. Maker B.E. & Co. R250/350
A 20™ CENTURY STERLING SILVER “SHERRY” DECANTER LABEL. R200/300
A 20™ CENTURY STERLING SILVER “WHISKY” DECANTER LABEL. R200/300

A 20™ CENTURY WEBB CORBETT CUT GLASS WATER JUG with band of leaf-cut decoration.
Stencil etched mark. Height 15cm. R200/300

A 20™ CENTURY STUART CUT CRYSTAL BOWL of circular section with band of star-cut decoration.
Stencil etched mark. Diameter 21cm. R200/300

A PAIR OF VICTORIA BRASS MOUNTED EARTHENWARE TWO HANDLED PEDESTAL
BOWLS, painted in colours with foliage. Printed mark. Height 22cm. R600/800

A COLLECTION OF 3 SMALL ROYAL COPENHAGEN DISHES printed in shades of blue with foliage.
Painted and printed marks. R150/200

A 20™ CENTURY LUIGI BORMIOLI SILVERPLATED MOUNTED GLASS ICE BUCKET. Clear
label. R200/300

A MID 20™ CENTURY POOLE POTTERY HORS D’OEUVRES DISH painted in colours with fish, crab
and prawns, together with a Poole plate. Printed marks. R200/300

AN EARLY 20™ CENTURY CROWN STAFFORDSHIRE COFFEE SERVICE printed in colours with
foliage and blue ribbons, comprising creamer, sugar bowl, 4 coffee cups and 4 saucers. Printed marks. R250/350

AN EARLY 20™ CENTURY BURSLEY WARE ONE-HANDLED BOWL, Charlotte Rhead, the leaf-
shaped bowl with tube-lined foliage decoration, painted in colours. Printed mark. Length 25cm. R280/320

A MID 20™ CENTURY MURANO SOMMERSO GLASS VASE of ovoid form with flared rim, pale blue
cased dark blue body. Height 21cm. R400/600

A MID 20™ CENTURY MURANO GLASS VASE of shaped ovoid section with vertical ribbing, orange
cased blue glass body. Height 34cm. R600/800
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A MINIATURE MID 20™ CENTURY SILVER 5 PIECE TEA SERVICE, comprising two-handled tray,
hot water pot, teapot, creamer and sugar bowl. Birmingham 1952. Maker Thomas Ducrow & Sons.  R800/1200

AN EARLY 20™ CENTURY JAPANESE CARVED IVORY OKIMONO of a jovial traveler holding a fan.

Base with three-character signature. Height 8cm. R1500/2000
AN EARLY 20™ CENTURY JAPANESE CARVED IVORY OKIMONO of a jovial man holding a fan.
Base with three-character signature. Height 8cm. R1500/2000
A 20™ CENTURY JAPANESE CARVED IVORY NETSUKE in the form of a fisherman, engraved
decoration. Two-character signature. R1600/2000
A 20™ CENTURY JAPANESE CARVED IVORY NETSUKE in the form of a turtle. R1200/1500

A LARGE MID 20™ CENTURY ROYAL DOULTON CHARACTER JUG “Parson Brown”, D 5486,
1935 - 1960. Printed mark. R250/350

A LARGE 20™ CENTURY ROYAL DOULTON CHARACTER JUG “Rip van Winkle”, D6438, 1995.
Printed mark. R180/220

A LARGE MID 20™ CENTURY ROYAL DOULTON CHARACTER JUG “Drake”, D 6115, 1940 -
1960. Printed mark. R250/350

A LARGE MID 20™ CENTURY ROYAL DOULTON CHARACTER JUG “Beefeater”, D 6206, 1947 —
1953. Printed mark. R250/350

A COLLECTION OF 3 SMALL 20™ CENTURY ROYAL DOULTON CHARACTER JUGS. Printed
marks. R300/400

A PAIR OF MID 20™ CENTURY ROYAL DOULTON SERIES WARE MUGS decorated in the “Old
English Coaching Scenes” series, printed in colours. Printed marks. R150/200

A MID 20™ CENTURY ROYAL DOULTON SERIES WARE BUTTER DISH AND COVER decorated
in colours with “Karlich Castle”. Printed mark. R120/150

A 19™ CENTURY ORMOLU MOUNTED SEVRES TWO HANDLED PLATE, the blue ground plate
finely painted in colours with panels of foliage within gilded foliage surround, foliage cast ormolu handles and
feet. Interlaced “L” mark. Width 4 1cm. (rubbing to plate) R800/1200

A MID 20™ CENTURY SILVER TWO HANDLED TROPHY CUP, the domed circular base rising to
plain two handled bowl. Birmingham 1933. Maker J.G. Ltd. 441gms. R1800/2200

SOMME, THOMAS - FRENCH (19/20™ CENTURY) - GILT BRONZE AND IVORY FIGURE, signed,
on canted square section marble plinth. Height 33cm. (Arm repaired and damaged) R2000/3000

A 20™ CENTURY ROYAL ALBERT BONE CHINA DINNER SERVICE decorated in the “Lady
Hamilton” pattern, comprising 4 platters, pair of vegetable dishes and covers, pair of vegetable dishes, pair of
sauce boats, pair of two-handled bon bon dishes, 8 meat plates, 8 fish plates, 8 side plates, 8 soup/dessert bowls,
8 tea cups, 8 saucers, 8 coffee cups, 8 saucers, cake plate, milk jug, creamer and sugar bowl. Printed marks. (80)
~ please would prospective bidders satisfy themselves as to the overall condition. R6000/10000

AN ART DECO BIZARRE CLARICE CLIFF CONICAL SUGAR SIFTER decorated in the “Oranges”
pattern, painted in shades of blue, green, orange, pink and yellow. Lithograph mark. Height 14cm.  R5000/7000

CHIPARUS, D.H. - (1886 - 1947) —- PATINATED BRONZE AND IVORY FIGURE - PIERROT A LA
MANDOLINE, signed. Height 41cm. (One thumb missing) R7000/10000

35 Scott Street, Waverley « P O Box 65074, Benmore, 2010
Phone: 27 11 783 7260 « Fax: 27 11 783 6100 « Email: info@westgatewalding.co.za
Established in Sandton 1976 Reg No 1972/007681/07
DIRECTORS: B G MARTIN e CJ M MARTIN



250.

251.

252.

253.

254.

255.

256.

257.

258.

259.

260.

261.

262.

263.

264.

265.

266.

267.

268.

WESTGATE WALDING AUCTIONEERS

FINE ART & GENERAL AUCTIONEERS e VALUERS

A 19™ CENTURY MINTON MAJOLICA JARDINIERE, George Jones, the diamond-shaped body on
conforming base, the pale blue ground body decorated in colours and relief with herons and foliage within
“bamboo” borders, pink interior. Impressed initials. Length 29cm. R12000/15000

AN EARLY 20™ CENTURY WILLIAM MOORCROFT SHALLOW BOWL of rectangular form with
inverted rim, decorated in the “Spanish” pattern, the tube-lined decoration painted in colours reserved on
mottled ground. Green signature and impressed mark. Length 2lcm. R12000/15000

A FINE ART DECO GOLDSCHEIDER “CAPTURED BIRD” FIGURE, after Lorenzl, the shaded
blue/green ground dress painted in colours with insect and spider, oval black ground base. Impressed mark.
Height 30cm. R25000/35000

A 19™ CENTURY FRENCH ORMOLU AND PORCELAIN CLOCK GARNITURE, Leroy & Fils —
Paris, the elaborate ormolu case with inset Sevres porcelain panels, surmounted by vase finial, circular
porcelain dial with black Roman chapters, maker and retailer address — 211 Regent Street, London, brass bell-
striking movement, flanked by a pair of conforming five-light candelabra. Height 52cm. R7000/10000

AN EARLY 20™ CENTURY TIFFANY & CO “PINE NEEDLES AND GRAPEVINE” DESK SET,
comprising desk pad, letter rack, notebook, blotter and box. (Cracks) R8000/12000

A MELJI SATSUMA PORCELAIN COVERED TWO HANDLED URN, the flared rounded rectangular
body finely painted in colours with figures in landscape, on gilded feet, twin gilded salamander handles,
conforming cover with salamander finial. Gilt seal mark. Height 27cm. (Restored) R5000/7000

A VICTORIAN BRASS “MESSENGERS” OIL LAMP, the stepped square section base rising to fluted
column and foliage nozzle, star-cut crystal oil well with brass fitting and clear glass funnel, roseOtinted opaque
glass shade. Height 82cm. R2500/3500

A GRADUATED SET OF 3 MID 20™ CENTURY BESWICK “SEAGULL” WALL PLAQUES, model
no. 922, 1951 — 1971. Printed marks and impressed numbers. R800/1200

A GRADUATED SET OF 3 MID 20™ CENTURY BESWICK “KINGFISHER” WALL PLAQUE,
model no. 729, green wings, 1939 — 197.1 Printed marks and impressed numbers. (One damaged) R500/700

AN EARLY 20™ CENTURY MILITARY THEODOLITE AND COVER, painted in military green, with
instruction manual. R1800/2200

A CASED ANGLO-BOER WAR SILVERPLATED BUGLE, George Potter — Aldershot, in fiited velvet
lined wooden case, inscribed “The Commanding Officer’s Bugler, The Cameronians 1894, Sergt. Bugler H.
Gotsall”, the Cameronians (Scottish Rifles) were engaged at the battle of Spion Kop, January 1900. R2000/2500

A LARGE EARLY 20™ CENTURY SILVER CAPSTAN INKWELL, the spreading circular base with

inscription, plain hinged cover. London 1922. Maker Mappin & Webb. R1200/1500
A MID 20™ CENTURY LEICA 111C CAMERA with leather case. R2000/3000
A PAIR OF EARLY 20™ CENTURY FRAMED PORTRAIT MINIATURES. R700/900
A BOXED SET OF 20™ CENTURY NORWEGIAN STERLING SILVER AND ENAMEL COFFEE

SPOONS, David Andersen. R600/800
A MID 20™ CENTURY MURANO GLASS BOWL. Length 28cm. R300/400
A CASED SET OF ART DECO SILVERPLATED CAKE FORKS. R80/120
A 20™ CENTURY ALKA KUNST PORCELAIN VASE. Printed mark. Height 29cm. R150/200

A 20™ CENTURY ROYAL DOULTON FIGURE “Sea Harvest”, HN 2257, 1969 — 1976, designer M.
Nicoll. Printed mark. Height 19cm. R600/800
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A MID 20™ CENTURY BESWICK FIGURE BEATRIX POTTER FIGURE “Old Mr. Brown”. Printed
mark. R200/300

CARLOS NETO - BRONZE - SEATED DOG, brown patinated. Signed. Height 11cm. R400/600

A 20™ CENTURY FALCON WARE “JOLLY GOOD HEALTH” JUG decorated in colours and relief.
Printed mark. Height 20cm. R250/350

A MID 20™ CENTURY ENGLISH MOTTLED GLASS VASE of ovoid form with everted rim, mottled
blue, green, brown and white glass body. Height 13cm. R300/400

AN ART DECO BRONZE BIRD OF PARADISE on shaped black marble plinth. Length 42cm.  R800/1200

MENE, PIERRE-JULES - FRENCH (1810 - 1879) - PAIR OF DOGS STALKING A PARTRIDGE,
brown patinated, on green marble plinth. Signed in base, dated 1847. Length 41cm. (Bird detached) R7000/9000

A 19™ CENTURY JAPANESE KUTANI TWO HANDLED DOUBLE GOURD VASE painted in colours
with figures in an interior within foliage surround. Six-character mark. Height 37cm. R2500/3500

A LARGE EARLY 20™ CENTURY CHINESE PORCELAIN VASE of baluster form, painted in colours
with ladies and children with attendants, twin moulded handles. Height 61cm. R2000/3000

A GEORGIAN MAHOGANY CASED BRACKET CLOCK, William Hannington — London, the later
mahogany case with domed pediment, the circular silvered dial with black Roman chapters and outer minute
ring, date aperture, within applied gilt metal spandrels, silent/chime dial, brass bell striking twin fuse eight-day
movement, back plate with chased foliage decoration. Circa 1800. Height 36¢cm. R12000/15000

A 19™ CENTURY FRENCH BLACK MARBLE MANTLE CLOCK, S. Marti — Paris, the rectangular
section case with inlaid panels and incised foliage decoration, circular white enamel dial with black Roman
chapters, visible escapement, brass bell striking movement. Height 23cm. R6000/8000

AN EARLY 20™ CENTURY FRENCH BRASS MANTLE CLOCK, Japy Freres — Paris, the elaborate
case decorated with scrolling foliage, circular white chapter ring with Arabic numerals, applied gilt metal

roundel, brass bell-striking movement. Height 37cm. R3000/4000
A CASED EARLY 20™ CENTURY HAWKES & SONS CLARINET. R1500/2000
A 20™ CENTURY ROSENTHAL PORCELAIN RECUMBENT PUPPY, brown glazed. Printed mark.

Length 22cm. R300/400
A 20™ CENTURY ROYAL DOULTON TOBY JUG “Francis Drake”. Printed mark. R250/350
A MID 20™ CENTURY ENGLISH PORCELAIN MUSICAL TOBY JUG. Height 23cm. R250/350

A LARGE 20™ CENTURY ROYAL DOULTON CHARACTER JUG “Paddy”. Printed mark.  R250/350
A LARGE 20™ CENTURY ROYAL DOULTON CHARACTER JUG “Granny”. Printed mark.  R250/350

A 20™ CENTURY ROYAL DOULTON CHARACTER TEAPOT “Old Balloon Seller”. Printed mark.
Height 16cm. R300/400

AN ART DECO TABLE LAMP. R400/600

A GRADUATED SET OF 3 MID 20™ CENTURY BESWICK “KINGFISHER” WALL PLAQUES,
model no. 729, green wings, 1939 — 197.1 Printed marks and impressed numbers. (One damaged) R500/700

A 20™ CENTURY MURANO GLASS MIRROR. Height 45cm. R800/1200
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WESTGATE WALDING AUCTIONEERS

FINE ART & GENERAL AUCTIONEERS e VALUERS

A MID 20™ CENTURY ROYAL DOULTON CHARACTER ASH BOWL “Sairey Gamp”. Printed mark.
Height 8cm. R250/350

A MINIATURE ROYAL DOULTON CHARACTER “Beefeater” together with another Royal Doulton
character jug “Mr. Pickwick”. Printed marks. R200/300

A MID 20™ CENTURY ROYAL DOULTON SERIES WARE PLATE “The Admiral”, together with two
Royal Doulton series ware plates. Printed marks. R300/400

AN EARLY 20™ CENTURY FRENCH OPAQUE GLASS BOWL, G. Vallon, of circular section, the
underside moulded with fruit and foliage. Moulded mark. Diameter 23cm. R400/600

AN EARLY 20™ CENTURY CHINESE CARVED IVORY FIGURE of a Geisha holding a mirror, on
carved wooden base. Height 28cm. R1200/1500

A MID 20™ CENTURY CROWN STAFFORDSHIRE BONE CHINA BIRD, J.T. Jones, painted in
colours. Printed mark and signature. Height 18cm. R400/600

AN EARLY 20™ CENTURY ROYAL CROWN DERBY “CHELSEA BIRD?”, painted in colours. Printed
mark. Height 15cm. (Repaired crack to hase) R250/350

A MID 20™ CENTURY ROYAL ALBERT BONE CHINA TEA SERVICE decorated in the “Petunia”
pattern, printed in colours with foliage within gilded rims, comprising cake plate, creamer, sugar bowl, 6
teacups, 6 saucers and 6 side plates. Printed marks. R800/1200

A MID 20™ CENTURY ROYAL ALBERT BONE CHINA TEA SERVICE decorated in the “Gossamer”
pattern, comprising 8 teacups, 8 saucers and 8 side plates. Printed marks. R700/1000

A MID 20™ CENTURY AYNSLEY BONE CHINA TEA SERVICE decorated in the “Wayside” pattern,
comprising cake plate, creamer, sugar bowl, 6 teacups, 6 saucers and 6 side plates. Printed marks. R400/600

A SET OF 11 20™ CENTURY LITHUANIAN SILVER (800) KIDDUSH CUPS, each plain circular body
with everted rim, chased with foliage decoration, engraved initials. R1800/2200

AN 18/19™ CENTURY GERMAN SILVER VASE of compressed ovoid form on circular base, embossed
scrolling foliage decoration, five bark-textured apertures. Import marks — London 1903. Height 11cm.
R3000/4000

A VICTORIAN SILVERPLATED TWO-HANDLED TRAY of canted rectangular section, broad band of
chased foliage decoration within plain gallery surround, twin handles. Maker Walker & Hall, Sheffield. Length
64cm. R2500/3500

A RARE EARLY 20™ CENTURY ROYAL DOULTON FIGURE “Fairy”, HN 1533, 1932 — 1938,
designer L. Harradine. Printed mark. Height 8cm. R6000/8000

A PAIR OF 20™ CENTURY GERMAN STERLING SILVER CORINTHIAN COLUMN
CANDLESTICKS, the spreading square section bases with band of embossed acanthus leaves, fluted
cylindrical stems rising to embossed foliage nozzle. Maker Kuhn. Height 27cm. R3000/4000

A 20™ CENTURY ROYAL ALBERT BONE CHINA TEA SERVICE decorated in the “Memory Lane”
pattern, comprising sandwich tray, cake plate, creamer, sugar bowl, 8 teacups, 8 saucers and 8 side plates.
Printed marks. R1500/2000

A LARGE MID 20™ CENTURY WEBB CORBETT CRYSTAL VASE, the star-cut circular base rising to
flared star-cut sides. Stencil etched mark. Height 30cm. R500/700

A MID 20™ CENTURY CUT CRYSTAL PEDESTAL BOWL, the star-cut circular base rising to flared
shallow bowl. Diameter 25cm. R400/600
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WESTGATE WALDING AUCTIONEERS

FINE ART & GENERAL AUCTIONEERS e VALUERS

A MID 20™ CENTURY NORITAKE PORCELAIN TWO HANDLED BOWL together with a matching
bowl and 4 side plates. Printed marks. R500/700

A FINE PAIR OF 20™ CENTURY GILDED BRASS THREE-LIGHT CANDELABRA, the circular
marble bases rising to foliage stems and nozzles with perched bird. Height 26¢m. R1200/1500

A LATE 19™ CENTURY JAPANESE LACQUERED PAPIER MACHE BOX of rounded rectangular
form, finely decorated in gilt and colours with jungle fowl and foliage. Length 20cm. R2000/3000

AN EARLY 20™ CENTURY AMERICAN ANSONIA CARVED OAK TABLE CLOCK, the carved
foliage case with foliage decorated glass door, enclosing gilded dial with black Roman chapters, centred alarm
dial. Height 56cm. R1500/2000

AN EARLY 20™ CENTURY AMERICAN SIMULATED MARBLE WOODEN MANTLE CLOCK, the
architectural case on gilt metal feet, the gilded dial with black Gothic Arabic chapters. Height 28cm. R1800/2200

A 19™ CENTURY CAPE COPPER TART PAN AND COVER, the shallow circular body on cast iron legs,
plain metal handles. Diameter 50cm. R20000/30000

NO LOTS 314 - 350

A STERLING SILVER IDENTITY BRACELET. R200/300
A STERLING SILVER IDENTITY BRACELET. R200/300
A VICTORIAN GOLD AND GARNET FLORAL BROOCH. R1200/1500
A CZECHOSLOVAKIAN ENAMELED GILT METAL BELT BUCKLE. R250/350
A MOTHER OF PEARL BROOCH. R150/200
AN ENAMELED SILVERED METAL BROOCH. R200/300
A CASED EARLY 20™ CENTURY 9CT GOLD, TOPAZ AND SEED PEARL BROOCH. R700/900
A 20™ CENTURY STERLING SILVER MARCASITE AND ENAMEL BROOCH. R250/350
A VICTORIAN 18CT GOLD PERIDOT AND DIAMOND BAR BROOCH. R4000/6000
A VICTORIAN 9CT GOLD AMETHYST AND DIAMOND PENDANT BROOCH. R3000/4000
AN 18CT WHITE GOLD AMETHYST AND DIAMOND PENDANT, the checkerboard cut heart shaped

amethyst within diamond surround, 18ct white gold necklace. R5000/7000
A 14CT WHITE GOLD AND DIAMOND PENDANT with white gold necklace. R1500/2000
A 14CT GOLD AND DIAMOND RING set with five round brilliant cut diamonds. R1200/1500
A 9CT GOLD AND PERIDOT RING. R1400/1800
A 9CT GOLD AND BLUE TOPAZ RING. R1400/1800
AN 18CT WHITE GOLD SAPPHIRE AND DIAMOND RING, the claw set circular faceted sapphire within

diamond set shoulders. R2500/3500
AN 18CT GOLD SOLITAIRE DIAMOND RING. R20000/25000

AN 18CT WHITE GOLD AND DIAMOND RING, the broad band set with a multitude of round brilliant
and baguette cut diamonds. R12000/15000
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WESTGATE WALDING AUCTIONEERS

FINE ART & GENERAL AUCTIONEERS ¢ VALUERS

AN 18CT WHITE GOLD AND DIAMOND RING, the three band ring set with mixed cut diamonds.

R15000/20000
AN 18CT WHITE GOLD AND DIAMOND FOUR-BAND ETERNITY RING, each band set with different
colour diamonds — approx 2.48ct. R12000/15000
AN 18CT GOLD AND DIAMOND RING set with nine round brilliant cut diamonds. R7000/9000
AN 18CT WHITE GOLD AND DIAMOND ETERNITY RING set with twenty three round brilliant cut
diamonds — approx 0.92ct. R6000/8000
AN 18CT WHITE GOLD TANZANITE AND DIAMOND RING, the broad band with tube set faceted
3.57ct tanzanite flanked by diamonds certificate for tanzanite. R22000/25000
A PALLADIUM AND DIAMOND RING. R3000/4000

A FINE 18CT WHITE GOLD AND FANCY NATURAL YELLOW DIAMOND RING, the EGL certified
round brilliant cut 2.40ct yellow fancy diamond within band of diamonds, shoulders set with three bands of

diamonds — approx 1.19cts. R120000/150000
AN 18CT WHITE GOLD AND DIAMOND DRESS RING. R7000/9000
AN 18CT WHITE GOLD AND DIAMOND RING. R5000/7000
AN 18CT WHITE GOLD SAPPHIRE AND DIAMOND DRESS RING set with mixed cut sapphires and

diamonds — approx 1.20ct diamonds. R8000/12000
AN 18CT WHITE GOLD TANZANITE AND DIAMOND DRESS RING, the 0.70ct trillion cut tanzanite

within diamond set surround and shoulders. R7000/9000
A PAIR OF 18CT WHITE GOLD AND DIAMOND STUD EARRINGS, each set with 0.20ct princess cut

diamond. R7000/9000
A PAIR OF 14CT WHITE GOLD AND DIAMOND STUD EARRINGS - 0.49ct. R8000/12000
A PAIR OF 14CT WHITE GOLD AND DIAMOND STUD EARRINGS - 0.40ct. R6000/8000
A 14CT GOLD AND GARNET PENDANT and a pair of matching earrings. R5000/7000
A CULTURED PEARL NECKLACE with pearl set gold clasp. R2800/3200
A CULTURED PEARL NECKLACE with diamond set clasp. R3500/4500
A PEARL NECKLACE with 9ct gold clasp. R1200/1500
A PEARL NECKLACE with 14ct gold clasp. R1000/1500
A BAROQUE PEARL NECKLACE. R800/1200
AN 18CT WHITE GOLD AND DIAMOND MESH BRACELET set with three bands of round brilliant cut

diamonds — approx 1.00ct. R20000/30000
A PEARL AND 9CT GOLD TWO STRAND BRACELET. R3000/4000
A LADIES OMEGA CONSTELLATION TWO TONE WRISTWATCH, the mother-of-pearl dial with

gem set chapters, within plain diamond set bezel, two tone bracelet. R7000/9000
A LADIES TAG HEUER GILT METAL WRISTWATCH - bracelet damaged. R1000/1500
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WESTGATE WALDING AUCTIONEERS

FINE ART & GENERAL AUCTIONEERS e VALUERS

AN OMEGA SEAMASTER COSMIC STAINLESS STEEL WRISTWATCH. R3000/4000
A MUST DE CARTIER TWO TONE STAINLESS STEEL WRISTWATCH, the plain white dial within
calibrated bezel, flexible two tone bracelet. R3000/4000
NOLOT

NOLOT

A LOOSE 0.36CT ROUND BRILLIANT CUT DIAMOND, I/], I R6000/8000
A LOOSE 0.50CT ROUND BRILLIANT CUT DIAMOND, slight brown overtone, SI 1. R5000/7000
A LOOSE 0.72CT ROUND BRILLIANT CUT DIAMOND, SI3. R7000/9000
A LOOSE 0.31CT ROUND BRILLIANT CUT DIAMOND, J/K, VS. R3000/4000
A LOOSE 0.84CT ROUND BRILLIANT CUT DIAMOND, I1. R8000/10000
A LOOSE 1.01CT ROUND BRILLIANT CUT DIAMOND. R6000/8000
A LOOSE 0.47CT ROUND BRILLIANT CUT DIAMOND, H, I3. R3800/4200
AN EGL CERTIFIED 0.4040CT ROUND BRILLIANT CUT DIAMOND, [, SI2. R8000/12000

NO LOTS 405 - 420

A HAMADAN RUG, size 180x110cm. R1000/1500
A HAMADAN RUG, size 163x105cm. R1500/2000
A HAMADAN RUG, size 162x110cm. R1500/2000
A CHOUBI CARPET, size 370x275cm. R10000/15000
A SHIRAZ RUG, size 230x150cm. R2500/3500
A HAMADAN CARPET, size 300x160cm. R3000/4000
A HAMADAN CARPET, size 270x150cm. R3000/4000
A TURKOMAN CARPET, size 375x300cm. R6000/8000
A TABRIZ CARPET, size 350x250cm. R6000/8000
A HAMADAN CARPET, size 308x220cm. R4000/6000
A HAMADAN RUG, size 250x147cm. R2000/3000
A MESHED CARPET, size 388x254cm. R5000/7000
A CHOUBI RUG, size 233x169cm. R3000/4000
AN AFSHAR RUG, size 210x150cm. R2000/3000
A HAMADAN RUG, size 198x135cm. R2000/3000
A BAKTIARI RUG, size 250x150cm. R2500/3500
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WESTGATE WALDING AUCTIONEERS

FINE ART & GENERAL AUCTIONEERS e VALUERS

A TAIMANI RUG, size 282x178cm.

A CHOUBI CARPET, size 426x302cm.

A FINE SILK KASHAN RUG, size 210x141cm.
A SILK KASHAN RUG, size 214x140cm.

NO LOT 441 - 450

MACALA, BEN - SOUTH AFRICAN (1937 - 1997)
Mixed Media — Signed

Three Faces

37x77cm.

LINDERS, R. - EUROPEAN SCHOOL (19/20™ CENTURY)
Oil on Canvas — Signed

Cart Horse in Landscape

39x56¢m.

LINDERS, R. - EUROPEAN SCHOOL (19/20™ CENTURY)
Oil on Canvas - Signed

Hay Stacks in Landscape

39x49cm.

BOYS, GEORGE - SOUTH AFRICAN (1930-)
Oil on Board - Signed

Cosmos

98x98cm.

STRICKLAND, ANTHONY - SOUTH AFRICAN (1920 - 2000)
Oil on Canvas - Signed

Riverscape (verso), Trees and River (recto)

40x50cm.

DOYLY-JOHN, CHARLES ROBERT - BRITISH (1906 — 1933)
Oil on Board - Unsigned, plaque with title

On the Mediterranean

42x52cm.

BUTLER, LADY after
Lithograph — 1913
Quatre Bras

30x66¢cm.

OLDERT, JOHAN - SOUTH AFRICAN (1912 - 1984)
Oil on Board — Signed

Wilderness Coast, C.P.

17x22cm.

GERICKE, JOHAN - SOUTH AFRICAN (1935 - 2011)
Qil on Board - Signed

Bushveld Landscape

20x50cm.

BROADLEY, ROBERT - SOUTH AFRICAN (1908 - 1988)
Oil on Paper - Signed

Seated Nude

40x29cm.

35 Scott Street, Waverley « P O Box 65074, Benmore, 2010

R1500/2000
R10000/15000
R30000/40000

R10000/15000

R1500/2000

R1200/1500

R1200/1500

R3000/4000

R4000/6000

R2500/3500

R800/1200

R800/1200

R800/1200

R2500/3500
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WESTGATE WALDING AUCTIONEERS

FINE ART & GENERAL AUCTIONEERS e VALUERS

DE JONGH, GABRIEL -~ SOUTH AFRICAN (1913 - 2004)

Oil on Canvas — Signed

Bains Kloof

45x60cm. R6000/8000

KLAR, OTTO - SOUTH AFRICAN (1908 - 1994)

Oil on Board - Signed

River in Landscape

20x57cm. R15000/20000

BRITISH SCHOOL (19/20™ CENTURY)

Oil on Canvas - Signed Indistinctly

Boating on a River in Extensive Landscape

56x91cm. R3000/4000

BONTHUYS, JOHAN - SOUTH AFRICAN (20™ CENTURY)

Oil on Canvas — Signed

River in Mountainous Valley

75x121cm. R2000/3000

STERN, IRMA after - SOUTH AFRICAN (1894 - 1966)

Three Colour Photolithographs on Card

Ex Libris Irma Stern

14x9cm each. R600/900

DOYLY-JOHN, CHARLES ROBERT - BRITISH (1906 - 1933)

Oil on Board - Signed

Moored Boats at Dawn

18x23cm. R600/800

BROADLEY, ROBERT - SOUTH AFRICAN (1908 - 1988)

Oil on Board - Signed

Portrait of a Boy

42x35cm. R1200/1500

DU PLESSIS, ENSLIN HERCULES - SOUTH AFRICAN (1894 - 1978)

Pencil and Wash Heightened in White — Signed

Overlooking a Bay

38x49cm. R3000/4000

VAN ZYL, P.E. - SOUTH AFRICAN (20/21" CENTURY)

Charcoal and Chalk on Corrugated Card — Signed and Dated 2006

Merino Ram and Ewe

66x90cm. R600/900

YOUNG, JIMI - SOUTH AFRICAN (20™ CENTURY)

Oil on Board - Signed

Face Rock, Sunnyside Farm

29x35cm. R400/600

BARNARD, LYNETTE - SOUTH AFRICAN (1963-)

Acrylic on Paper — Signed

Woman with Chicken

58x41cm. R500/700

BARNARD, LYNETTE - SOUTH AFRICAN (1963-)

Acrylic on Paper — Signed

Woman with Birds

58x41lcm. R500/700
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WESTGATE WALDING AUCTIONEERS

FINE ART & GENERAL AUCTIONEERS e VALUERS

WILES, LUCY MARY - SOUTH AFRICAN (1920 - 2008)

Watercolour — Signed

Flowers

44x56¢cm. R800/1200

WILES, LUCY MARY - SOUTH AFRICAN (1920 - 2008)

Watercolour — Signed

Roses

35x53cm. R800/1200

FLINT, FRANCIS RUSSELL - BRITISH (1915 - 1977)

Watercolour — Signed, Titled on Reverse

Still of the Evening Gard

37x53cm. R2500/3500

FLINT, FRANCIS RUSSELL - BRITISH (1915 - 1977)

Watercolour — Signed, Titled on Reverse

February Storm — Loch Alsh

55x75cm. Provenance:- Everard Read Gallery R5000/7000

JAROSZYNSKA, KARIN - SOUTH AFRICAN (1937-)

Mixed Media — Signed and Dated 65

Mother and Child

52x40cm. R3000/4000

BOSHOFF - SOUTH AFRICAN (20™ CENTURY)

Oil on Canvas laid down on Board — Signed

Art Dealer

81x48cm. R4000/6000

FOURIE, AUDREY - SOUTH AFRICAN (20™ CENTURY)

Oil on Canvas - Signed and Dated ‘99

Trees and Houses

39x49cm. R1500/2000

POULTON, ANNETTE - SOUTH AFRICAN (1962-)

Pastel — Signed

Women with Hats

29x67cm. R600/900

PEMBERTON, HILDA MARY - BRITISH (1880 - 1956)

Coloured Engraving — Signed and Titled

Old Street, Knysna

15x20cm. R400/600

WARHOL, ANDY after - AMERICAN (1928 - 1987)

Colour Photolithograph

Four Marilyns

23x90cm. R500/700

ESTERHUYSE, F. - (20™ CENTURY)

Oil on Board — Signed and Dated 1965

Pastoral Scene

45x60cm. R1800/2200

DE JONGH, GABRIEL - SOUTH AFRICAN (1913 - 2004)

Oil on Canvas - Signed

Cape Cottage in Extensive Landscape

60x90cm. R15000/20000
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WESTGATE WALDING AUCTIONEERS

FINE ART & GENERAL AUCTIONEERS e VALUERS

DE JONGH, GABRIEL - SOUTH AFRICAN (1913 - 2004)
Oil on Canvas - Signed

Cape Cottage in Extensive Landscape

75x120cm.

VON MALTITZ, GERDA - SOUTH AFRICAN (1911 - 2006)
Oil on Board - Signed and Dated ‘72

Mirage I1

60x90cm.

VAN BLOMMESTEIN, P. - SOUTH AFRICAN (20™ CENTURY)
Oil on Board - Signed

Street Scene

60x90cm.

DYKMAN, HENRY JOHN - SOUTH AFRICAN (1893 - 1972)
Oil on Board - Signed

Still Life of Roses

60x75cm.

HACKING, THOMAS - SOUTH AFRICAN (1932-)
Oil on Board - Signed

Landscape

50x75cm.

PALMER, ALFRED - BRITISH (1877 - 1951)
Pastel — Signed

Cows Drinking at a River

29x21cm.

JACOBS, HERMAN - (20™ CENTURY)
Oil on Canvas — Signed

Windmills in Landscape

60x90cm.

MWENGA, PETROS - ZIMBABWE (1985-)
Qil on Board - Signed

Seated Fruit Seller

94x63cm.

MOKGOSI, NATHANIEL - SOUTH AFRICAN (1946-)
Mixed Media — Signed and Dated 2008

Ritual Dance

59x69cm.

DE JONGH, GABRIEL - SOUTH AFRICAN (1913 - 2004)
0il on Canvas — Signed

River Gorge

60x90cm.

BALOYI, JOHNSON HASANE - SOUTH AFRICAN (1953-)
Oil on Board - Signed and Dated 2014

Colourful Figure

93x59cm.

TYRRELL, BARBARA - SOUTH AFRICAN (1912-)
Oil on Board - Signed, Dated '84 and Titled on Reverse
Spring, Cape West Coast

58x73cm.
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WESTGATE WALDING AUCTIONEERS

FINE ART & GENERAL AUCTIONEERS e VALUERS

HULLEY, WALLACE HUGH - SOUTH AFRICAN (1931-)

Watercolour - Signed

Donkey Rider

51x24cm. R400/600

ABRAMS, LIONEL - SOUTH AFRICAN (1931 - 1997)

Colour Lithograph — Signed and Dated ‘95

My Husband Gave at the Office

Sheet 58x41cm. R400/600

SMITH, MALACHI - SOUTH AFRICAN (1948 - 2012)

Watercolour — Signed

Tree in Landscape

38x28cm. R500/700

DORMEHL, **** . SOUTH AFRICAN (19/20™ CENTURY)

Oil on Canvas Laid Down - Signed, Dated Nov 1 1901 and Titled

Stellenbosch

24x36cm. R400/600

GRATTAN, REGINALD - SOUTH AFRICAN (20™ CENTURY)

Oil on Canvas — Signed

Mountain Pool

23x28cm. R400/600

SCHIMMEL, FRED - SOUTH AFRICAN (1928 - 2009)

Coloured Etching — Signed

Trees

24x20cm. R1800/2200

NO LOTS 503 - 550

AN EARLY 20™ CENTURY WALNUT BOOKCASE, the rectangular top above two glazed doors,
enclosing a shelved interior, on plinth base and splayed legs. R3500/4500

A 20™ CENTURY YEWWOOD BREAKFRONT BOOKCASE, the rectangular shaped outset cornice
above four astral glazed doors, centre shelves missing, the conforming lower section with four frieze drawers
above four cupboards, on conforming plinth base and bracket feet. R7000/9000

A PAIR OF 19™ CENTURY CARVED OAK BUFFET, the rectangular outset cornice above a moulded
frieze and two lead-light glazed doors, on turned supports, the lower section with rectangular top and two frieze
drawers above two carved panelled doors, on rectangular plinth base and stile legs. R12000/18000

AN EDWARDIAN WALNUT SHAVING CABINET, the rectangular mirror on shaped supports above the
ret top, frieze drawer and cupboard, on shaped square legs. R2500/3500

A MODERN MAHOGANY BOOKCASE, the rectangular outset cornice above the moulded frieze and four
glazed doors, enclosing shelves, the lower section moulded edge above four panelled doors, on a plinth base.
R6000/8000

A 20™ CENTURY MAHOGANY DINING ROOM SUITE, comprising of; extension dining table and two
extensions and twelve dining chairs. R25000/35000

20™ CENTURY MAHOGANY SERVER, the rectangular top above three frieze drawers and cupboards, on
plinth base. R3000/4000

AN EARLY 20™ CENTURY WALNUT BOOKCASE, the rectangular top above the glazed doors and sides,
enclosing a shelved interior, on cabriole shaped legs and pad feet. R1500/2000
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Established in Sandton 1976 Reg No 1972/007681/07
DIRECTORS: B G MARTIN « C J M MARTIN



559.

560.

561.

562.

563.

564.

565.

566.

567.

568.

569.

570.

571.

572.

573.

574.

575.

WESTGATE WALDING AUCTIONEERS

FINE ART & GENERAL AUCTIONEERS e VALUERS

A 20™ CENTURY TAN LEATHER SOFA, ex Westcliff Hotel. R6000/8000

A VICTORIAN MAHOGANY BOOKCASE, the rectangular outset cornice above two glazed doors,
enclosing a shelved interior, the lower section with rectangular top above the long frieze drawer and two
cupboards, on rectangular plinth base. R7000/9000

A MODERN MAHOGANY LEATHER UPHOLSTERED OFFICE CHAIR. R2500/3500

AN EDWARDIAN INLAID MAHOGANY SIDEBOARD, the rectangular breakfront top above two long
drawers and two door cupboard, flanked by two short drawers and cupboards, on tapering square legs with
spade feet. R5000/7000

AN EARLY VICTORIAN OAK LINEN PRESS, the rectangular outset cornice above two panelled doors,
enclosing shelves, the lower section with two short and two long cross banded drawers, on turned legs.
R10000/15000

A PAIR OF VICTORIAN ROSEWOOD SIDE CHAIRS, each with shaped and moulded top rail above the
shaped and carved crossbar, the upholstered seat on tapering turned legs. R1800/2200

A VICTORIAN MAHOGANY BOW-FRONT CHEST OF DRAWERS, the shaped rectangular top with
moulded edge above two short and three graduated long drawers, on bracket feet. R5000/7000

A PAIR OF REGENCY MAHOGANY ARMCHAIRS, each with curved top rail above the similar crossbar,
shaped armrests on turned supports, the leather button-upholstered drop-in seat on tapering square legs, united
by plain stretchers. R3000/5000

A VICTORIAN BURR WALNUT OCCASIONAL TABLE, the oval inlaid top with moulded edge on
turned and carved support, on three carved cabriole shaped legs. R1500/2000

A VICTORIAN MAHOGANY TWO TIER SERVER, the rectangular top with raised splash-back, rounded
corners and moulded edge united to the lower section with shaped supports, the lower section with three
panelled cupboards, on conforming plinth base. R8000/12000

A 19™ CENTURY CONTINENTAL OAK CHEST OF DRAWERS, the rectangular top with moulded edge
above two short and three long graduated drawers, on turned legs. R6000/8000

A VICTORIAN MAHOGANY UMBRELLA STAND, the rectangular top with open sections on rectangular
moulded supports, on open rectangular plinth base. R1200/1800

A VICTORIAN EBONIZED PEDESTAL DESK, the rectangular top with inset tooled leather writing
surface and moulded edge above three frieze drawers, the kneehole flanked by pedestals, each with three short
drawers, on plinth base and castors. R12000/18000

A PAIR OF VICTORIAN MAHOGANY SIDE CHAIRS, each with shaped and carved top rail above the
heart shaped padded backrest, flanked by turned pillars, the sprung and upholstered seat on tapering turned and
twisted legs and castors. R1500/2500

A LATE VICTORIAN MAHOGANY DESK, the rectangular breakfront top with raised back rail and inset
tooled leather writing surface, above centre drawer, flanked by three graduated short drawers, on tapering
square fluted legs and castors. R8000/12000

A REGENCY ROSEWOOD CARD TABLE, the rectangular hinged top with intricate brass inlay and
rounded corners, opens to reveal a baize playing surface, on turned support, quadripartite plinth base and four
downward swept reeded legs with brass terminals and castors. R8000/12000

A GEORGIAN MAHOGANY CHEST OF DRAWERS the rectangular top with moulded edge above two
short and four graduated long cockbeaded drawers, on plinth base and bracket feet. R5000/7000

35 Scott Street, Waverley ¢ P O Box 65074, Benmore, 2010
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A VICTORIAN MAHOGANY LINEN PRESS, the rectangular outset cornice above two panelled doors,
which open to reveal pull-out shelves, the lower section with two short and long drawers, on plinth base and
bun feet. R12000/18000

A VICTORIAN OAK WRITING TABLE, the rectangular top with inset tooled leather writing surface and

moulded edge above two frieze drawers, on turned supports and cabriole shaped moulded legs, united by a
turned stretcher. R4000/6000

A VICTORIAN MAHOGANY SECRETAIRE CHIFFONIER, the arched back rail above a rectangular
shelf, on turned supports, the rectangular top above the secretaire drawer, which opens to reveal a fitted interior
and tooled leather writing surface, above two panelled cupboard doors, on rectangular plinth base. R6000/8000

A LATE VICTORIAN MAHOGANY CORNER CABINET, the outset cornice above two glazed door,
enclosing a shelved interior, the lower section with centre drawer above three open compartments, flanked by
similar smaller compartments, on stile legs. R7000/9000

A VICTORIAN MAHOGANY WRITING TABLE, the rectangular top with inset tooled leather writing
surface and moulded edge above two frieze drawers and opposing frieze drawers, on tapering turned legs and
castors. R10000/15000

A 19™ CENTURY BEECHWOOD OCCASIONAL TABLE, the shaped rectangular top with moulded edge
above a moulded frieze, on tapering turned and fluted legs, united by a shaped stretcher. R2000/3000

A GEORGIAN MAHOGANY ROLL-TOP DESK, the rectangular top above the tambour shutter, which
opens to reveal a fitted interior and tooled leather writing surface, above a long drawers and two short drawers
flanking the kneehole, on tapering turned and reeded legs and castors. R10000/15000

A WILLIAM IV MAHOGANY WORK BOX, the rectangular top above a frieze drawer and pull-out linen
upholstered compartment, on plain shaped supports, plinth bases and scroll shaped feet, on castors. R4000/6000

A VICTORIAN MAHOGANY SIDE CABINET, the rectangular top with raised back rail and moulded edge
above two frieze drawers and panelled cupboards, flanked by carved corbels, on rectangular plinth base.
R4000/6000

A LARGE VICTORIAN FLAME MAHOGANY LONGCASE CLOCK, the cross banded base and trunk,
flanked by turned pedestals, the conforming hood with swan-neck pediment, the painted dial with roman
chapters and subsidiary night and day dial. R12000/15000

A FINE GEORGE III MAHOGANY LONGCASE CLOCK, Thomas Monkhouse of London, the slender
crossbanded mahogany trunk with ebony siringing, the hood with domed outset cornice and two brass finials,
the gilded dial with applied silvered metal chapter ring, subsidiary second dial and date aperture, brass plaque
inscribed “Time and Tide Waiteth for no Man”, eight bell striking thirty day movement. R20000/30000

A GEORGIAN MAHOGANY AND OAK LONGCASE CLOCK, Edmund Schofield — Rochdale, the trunk
with quarter fluted pilasters, the door with carved with a figure of the “Grim Reaper”, the hood with swan-neck
pediment with centred brass finial, the gilded dial with applied chapter ring, subsidiary dials. R12000/18000

A VICTORIAN MAHOGANY SIDE CABINET, the rectangular top above a long frieze drawer and two
panelled cupboards, on rectangular plinth base. R4000/6000

A GEORGIAN MAHOGANY BOW-FRONT CHEST OF DRAWERS, the shaped rectangular top with
reeded edge above a brushing slide, two short and two long cockbeaded drawers, on splayed bracket feet.
R5000/7000

A VICTORIAN MAHOGANY LINEN PRESS, the rectangular outset cornice above two panelled doors,
enclosing hanging compartment, the lower section with two short and two long cockbeaded drawers, on plinth
base. R7000/9000
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A GEORGIAN STYLE MAHOGANY SIDE CABINET, the rectangular breakfront marble top above two
centre panelled doors, flanked by gilt metal panelled cupboards, on conforming plinth base. R6000/8000

A 19™ CENTURY REGENCY STYLE MAHOGANY PEMBROKE TABLE, the rectangular hinged top
with rounded corners and moo edge above a frieze drawer, on turned support and four downward swept reeded
legs and castors. R2000/3000

A VICTORIAN MAHOGANY BREAKFRONT SIDEBOARD, the shaped rectangular top above the centre
frieze drawer and cupboard, flanked by outset cupboards, on conforming plinth base. R6000/8000

AN EDWARDIAN MAHOGANY WRITING BUREAU, the rectangular top above the hinged writing slope,
which opens to reveal a fitted interior, above four graduated long drawers, on bracket feet. R3000/4000

AN EARLY VICTORIAN MAHOGANY CHEST OF DRAWERS, the rectangular top above two short and
three long cockbeaded drawers, on splayed bracket feet. R6000/8000

A VICTORIAN WALNUT STRETCHER TABLE, the kidney shaped top with inset tooled leather writing
surface, on tapering turned supports and carved cabriole shaped legs and castors, united by a turned stretcher.
R2500/3500

AN EDWARDIAN GEORGIAN STYLE MAHOGANY SIDEBOARD, the bow-front rectangular top above
centre drawer, flanked by cupboards, on tapering square legs and spade feet. R3000/5000

A GEORGIAN STYLE YEWWOOD BOOKCASE, the rectangular outset cornice above the astragal glazed
doors, enclosing a shelved interior, the lower section with two short frieze drawers above two cupboards, on
rectangular plinth base with bracket feet. R4000/6000

A VICTORIAN MAHOGANY CHEST OF DRAWERS, the rectangular top with rounded corners above
two short and three long cockbeaded drawers, on plinth base and compressed bun feet. R3000/4000

A GEORGIAN OAK AND MAHOGANY CORNER CABINET, the rectangular outset cornice above the
two astragal glazed doors, enclosing a shelved interior, the lower section with two cupboards, on bracket feet.
R8000/12000

A FINE EARLY 20™ CENTURY FRENCH INLAID WALNUT COMMODE, the rectangular marble top
with outset corners and moulded edge above three long drawers, flanked by canted sides, on tapering square
legs with brass caps. R7000/9000

A 19™ CENTURY ANGLO-INDIAN COROMANDEL ARMCHAIR, the shaped top rail above the rattan
backrest, flanked by reeded slats, shaped armrests on turned supports, the rattan seat on tapering turned and
reeded legs, united by plain stretchers. R1500/2000

A 20™ CENTURY YEWWOOD PEDESTAL DESK, the rectangular top with tooled leather writing surface
above three frieze drawers, the kneehole flanked by pedestals, each with three short drawers, on bracket feet.
R5000/7000

A SET OF FOUR 19™ CENTURY OAK DINING CHAIRS, each with shaped and carved top rail above the
padded backrest and turned spindles, the padded seat on turned and block legs, united by plain stretchers.
R2000/3000

A 20™ CENTURY CONTINENTAL INLAID WALNUT CENTRE TABLE, the oval shaped cross banded
top with moulded edge above the shaped frieze, on tapering cabriole shaped legs, the whole with applied gilt
metal mounts. R5000/7000

AN EARLY VICTORIAN MAHOGANY BOW-FRONT CHEST OF DRAWERS, the shaped rectangular
top above two short and three graduated long cockbeaded drawers, on splayed bracket feet. R5000/7000

AN EDWARDIAN BEECHWOOD CHEST OF DRAWERS, the rectangular top with moulded edge above
two short and three graduated long drawers, on rectangular plinth base. R5000/7000
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A VICTORIAN MAHOGANY WRITING TABLE, the rectangular top with raised back rail and moulded
edge above a frieze drawer, on barley-twist supports and shaped legs, united by a shaped shelf. R2000/3000

A VICTORIAN UPHOLSTERED SIDE CHAIR, the upholstered back and seat on tapering ring-turned legs

and castors. R1000/1500
AN EARLY GEORGIAN MAHOGANY CHEST OF DRAWERS, the rectangular top above two short and
three graduated long drawers, on plinth base with bracket feet. R10000/15000
A VICTORIAN INLAID WALNUT LOO TABLE, the oval top with moulded edge on four turned supports,
united by a turned cylinder, on four shaped legs and castors. R4000/6000
A LATE VICTORIAN OAK DROP-SIDE TABLE, the oval hinged top on turned and block legs and turned
feet, united by plain stretchers. R2000/3000
A VICTORIAN MAHOGANY OVER-MANTLE MIRROR. R2000/3000

AN ART DECO WALNUT CENTRE TABLE, the circular extendable top on broad tapering shaped support
and brass base. R3000/4000

A VICTORIAN MAHOGANY WINGBACK CHAIR, the upholstered back and sides above the loose
cushion, on turned legs. R3000/4000

A VICTORIAN MAHOGANY OPEN ARMCHAIR, the button upholstered backrest and armrests, the
sprung and upholstered seat on moulded cabriole shaped legs and castors. R3000/4000

A VICTORIAN MAHOGANY LINEN PRESS, the rectangular outset cornice above two doors, enclosing an
open compartment, the lower section with two short and two long cockbeaded drawers, on bracket feet.
R10000/15000

A 20™ CENTURY FRENCH INLAID SIDE CABINET, the serpentine shaped marble top above a shaped
frieze drawer and cupboard, on plinth base, the whole with applied gilt metal mounts. R5000/7000

A VICTORIAN MAHOGANY BOW-FRONT CHEST OF DRAWERS, the shaped rectangular top above
two short and three graduated long cockbeaded drawers, on conforming plinth base. R7000/9000

A 20™ CENTURY VICTORIAN STYLE MAHOGANY EXTENSION DINING TABLE, the shaped
rectangular top with moulded edge above a moulded frieze, on tapering turned and lobed legs, on castors.
R7000/9000

A SET OF FIVE VICTORIAN MAHOGANY BUSTLE BACK DINING CHAIRS, each with moulded and
carved backrest above the upholstered seat, on cabriole shaped legs. R4000/6000

A GEORGIAN MAHOGANY BUREALU, the rectangular top above the hinged writing slope, which opens to
reveal a fitted interior, above graduated long cockbeaded drawers, on bracket feet. R5000/7000

A 19™ CENTURY DUTCH OAK CUPBOARD, the rectangular outset cornice above moulded frieze and
two panelled doors, enclosing shelves and hanging space, on large bun feet. R8000/12000

A GEORGIAN MAHOGANY SIDEBOARD, the rectangular shaped top above centre frieze drawer, flanked

deep drawer and cupboard, on tapering square legs with spade feet. R5000/7000
A VICTORIAN MAHOGANY WRITING TABLE, the rectangular top with moulded edge above two frieze

drawers, on tapering turned legs. R4000/6000
A GEORGIAN MAHOGANY OPEN ARMCHAIR. R1000/1500
A 19™/20™ CENTURY STINKWOOD OPEN ARMCHAIR. R1000/1500
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628. A 19™ CENTURY MAHOGANY FRAMED OVER MANTLE MIRROR. R3000/5000

WE WISH YOU A SAFE AND HAPPY HOLIDAY

Closing Dates 19" December 2014 — 7* January 2015
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Maureen Makoko

From: Obenewa Amponsah [oamponsah@ gmail.com]
Sent: 01 December 2014 08:14 PM

To: Darren Olivier; Biko Nkosinathi

Subject: Fwd: Book auction at Westgate

Attachments: November Books.doc

Darren,

As discussed, below please find the email we received notifying us of the auction.

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: "Emilia Potenza" <emiliap @apartheidmuseum.org>
Date: Dec 1, 2014 11:06 AM

Subject: Book auction at Westgate

To: <oamponsah @ gmail.com>, <bikon @ gmail.com>

Cc: "christopher Till" <christophert @apartheidmuseum.org>

Dear Obenewa and Nkosinathi

Please see 101 in the attached notification of an auction of books and struggle documents that will take place this
Wednesday at Westgate. | am sure this item will be of interest to the Biko Foundation.

Also, | visited the Biko Centre in Ginsberg recently. | was impressed with what the exhibition looks like in the space. There
are however two aspects that could be improved:

e the lighting (in places it is very difficult to read the text because the lighting is so poor)
e the ‘cage’ with the film on other deaths in detention etc — this needs a caption or label so that people know what
they are looking at.

Regards
Emilia

Emilia Potenza

Curator of Exhibitions and Education
Apartheid Museum

Tel: 011 309 4708

Fax: 011 309 4726

Cell: 082 549 2505
www.apartheidmuseum.org




Maureen Makoko

From: Darren Olivier

Sent: 01 December 2014 05:55 PM

To: bmartin @westgatewalding.co.za; cmartin @ westgatewalding.co.za
Cc: lan Learmonth

Subject: VERY URGENT: Steve Biko auction Wednesday

Dear Ben and Chris,

| have tried to call you to discuss the intended auction on Wednesday at 10am.
Please call me on 011 895 1011 to discuss. It’s urgent please.

Sincerely

Darren

Darren Olivier
Partner

PHONE +27 11 895 1011

FAX 427 11 784 2889

EMAIL darren.olivier@adamsadams.com
WEBSITE www.adamsadams.com

PHYSICAL ADDRESS 2nd Floor, 34 Fredman Drive (Cnr 5th Street), Sandton
POSTAL ADDRESS PO Box 10155, Johannesburg, 2000, South Africa

AFRICA FOCUS
FOURTH QUARTER EDITION

| LB

THE OFFICES OF ADAMS & ADAMS, ALONG WITH THE SOUTH AFRICAN PATENT & TRADE MARK OFFICE
WILL BE CLOSED ON 14 DECEMBER 2014, A SOUTH AFRICAN PUBLIC HOLUDAY AND HENCE DIES NON.

Our Otfices will also close from 12:00 on 24 December 2014 arnd re-open at 08:00 on 5 lanuary 2015,
which days are considered dies non. Note further thal many reqaistnes across Afnca are olso closed
duang ths penod, however should you requie urgent assistonce then please conioct us as follows:

{Anti-count

This email is subject to an electronic communication legal notice available at
http://www.adamsadams.com/index.php/site/edisclaimer




Maureen Makoko

From: Darren Olivier

Sent: 01 December 2014 08:22 PM

To: info @ westgatewalding.co.za; cmartin @ westgatewalding.co.za;
bmartin @westgatewalding.co,za; 0117836100

Cc: lan Learmonth '

Subiject: URGENT: Cancellation of auction of The Steve Biko Autopsy Report

Attachments: BIKODemand.pdf

Dear Sirs

| attach an urgent letter for your attention.
Yours faithfully

Darren Olivier
Partner

PHONE +27 11 895 1011

FAX +27 11 784 2889

EMAIL darren.olivier@adamsadams.com
WEBSITE www.adamsadams.com

PHYSICAL ADDRESS 2nd Floor, 34 Fredman Drive {Cnr 5th Street), Sandton
POSTAL ADDRESS PO Box 10155, Johannesburg, 2000, South Africa

THE OFFICES OF ADAMS & ADAMS, ALONG WITH THE SOUTH AFRICAN PATENT & TRADE MARK OFFICE
WILL BE CLOSED ON 16 DECEMBER 2014, A SOUTH AFRICAN PUBLIC HOLIDAY AND HENCE DIES NON.

Gur Othces will also close from 12:00 on 24 December 2014 and re-open a1 08:00 on 5 January 2015,
which days are conaidered dies non. Hote further that many registries caross Afnca are also ckised
duang i penod, however should you require urgent assstonce then please coniact us as follows:

m {Anh-counterfeiling m

This email is subject to an electronic communication legal notice available at
http://www.adamsadams.com/index.php/site/edisclaimer




PROPERTY & LITIGATION ATTORNEYS

PATENT, TRADEMARK, COPYRIGHT, COMMERCIAL, AdO' ' ]S @Addl ' ]S
=

P

JOHANNESBURG OFFICE

2™ Floor

34 Fredman Drive Cnr 5" Street

Sondton

CORRESPONDENCE

P O Box 10155 JOHANNESBURG 2000 Soutn Ajrice
DOCEX 53 JOHANNESBURG

BY FAX & EMA"— +27 (0) 11 895 1000

+27 (0) 11784 2888 (CPL)
+27 (0) 11784 2889 (Trade Marks)

Westgate Walding Auctioneers (Pty) Limited +27 (0) 1784 2872 (Patents)
ihb@ adamsadoms com
35 SCOtt Street www.adamsadams.com
Waverley our et
ce:

Sandton ur Rererence

. Your Reference
email:
info@westgatewalding.co.za Date. 1 December 2014

cmartin@westgatewalding.co.za
bmartin@westgatewalding.co.za

fax: 011 783 6100

This message contains information which is confidential and/or legally privileged. It is intended for the addressee only. If you are not the addressee and you havel
ceived this letter in error, you may not read, use, disseminate, distribute or copy its information. Please nolify us immediately and we shall arrange for the return
thereof at our own cost.

VERY URGENT

Dear Sirs

Cancellation of The Steve Biko Autopsy Report auction on 3 December 2014

1. We act on behalf of the Steve Biko Foundation, the Biko family and related entities and
institutions who have an interest in the protection of the legacy of the late Steve Biko,
especially as a national symbol and integral part of South African history.

2. It has come to our clients’ attention in the course of today that you intend to hold an
auction at 10h00 on Wednesday 3™ December for The Steve Biko Autopsy Report
described on your website and catalogue as follows:

“101. GLUCKMAN, DR. JONATHAN - THE STEVE BIKO AUTOPSY REPORT,
Pretoria 1977, in original ruled paper covers, pale green pages, containing certificate from the
relevant pathologists, Certificate in Terms of the Criminal Procedure Act of 1977 and the Report
of the Medico-Legal Post Mortem, this copy is not signed and the photographs referred to in the
text are not present, however the autopsy of Biko's brain has the cyclostyled signature of Dr.
N.S. Proctor on each page, the autopsy consists of 43 pages, a unique document of the
struggle era of great historical importance that gives the full details of the autopsy/post mortem.
It is unknown if another copy of this document exists. The history of the document is of interest
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- it was given to the vendor's mother, Mrs. Maureen Steele, who was employed by Dr.
Jonathan Gluckman as his personal private secretary from June 1969 to February 1978. Dr.
Gluckman was very concerned about the safety of such documents as his offices had been
bugged and he had received numerous death threats. He therefore asked Mrs. Steele to keep
the copies of such documents. The Biko autopsy was attended by Professor Johan Loubser,
Chief State Pathologist; Professor |. W. Simpson — Department of Anatomical Pathology at the
University of Pretoria; Dr. Jonathan Gluckman — pathologist appointed by the Biko family;
Professor Neville Sydney Proctor — Anatomical Pathologist of the University of the
Witwatersrand, at the request of Dr. Gluckman and Professor L.S. de

Villiers. R70000/100000”

3. We hereby inform you that it is our instructions that the Steve Biko Autopsy Report is not
owned by the Vendor described in the catalogue and that she is not entitled to sell the
report by way of auction. We are instructed that our client claims ownership of the Steve
Biko Autopsy Report.

4. Furthermore, as mentioned in your description of the lot, the Steve Biko Autopsy Report is
“of great historical importance” and is a document whose contents are extremely sensitive
and potentially, provocative. Consequently, for this and other reasons, the unlawful
auction or sale of the Steve Biko Autopsy Report could have significant ramifications and
expose you to potential liability as well as significant adverse publicity.

5. In the circumstances, we hereby demand that you immediately undertake to remove The
Steve Biko Autopsy Report from the auction lots on Wednesday and that you will not
auction or sell The Steve Biko Autopsy Report directly or indirectly.

6. We place you on notice that unless we receive your undertaking by return email by
10pm, we will have no choice but to seek an urgent interdict and costs against the said
auction.

7. We urge you to consider the adverse ramifications that may ensue if you refuse to comply
with our request, the significance of which is not only a matter of concern to every South
African but also to members of our international community.

8. Please feel free to contact the writer hereof should you wish to discuss any aspect of this
letter.

Yours faithfully

Yours faithfully
ADAMS & ADAMS

D OLIVIER

Checked and signed by author and sent electronically



